STERLING STAMPS
455 E Grand River, Suite 103
Brighton, Ml 48116
810-220-6000
mark@sterlingstamps.com

SIRILIN G

STAMPS

STAMP AUCTION
USA and Foreign
Singles, Sets, Covers, and Small Lots

Saturday NOVEMBER 30, 2024
Auction Closes at 2pm EST

Register to bid online at: auctions.sterlingstamps.com

For local buyers, lots will be available for pickup at 2:30pm
On November 30th

15% buyer’s premium, pay by cash, check, Paypal
3% added for credit card

Pre-auction bidding on our website and Stamp Auction Network
Or bid by mail, email, or by phone
All bids must be received by 2pm

Viewing November 26-27, 29-30 by appointment only!

All lots are scanned or photographed online at: auctions.sterlingstamps.com
Sterling Stamps is a member of ASDA, ATA, MSDA, USSS and APS Dealer member




Auction 2024C Sterling Stamps November 30, 2024

On-Line, Public Auction
Lot # DESCRIPTION Minimum Bid

OTHER COLLECTIBLES

1 1775 $4 Annapolis Maryland Colonial Currency (Qty 2), 4sh 6p - 2 bills, rate of 4sh6p per dollar. Both somewhat faded, folded, and mixed condition with edge faults. Rare 95
pieces. (Est $175-250)

2 1776 $1/3 Continental Currency, Fr#CC-20 - One-third of a dollar Fugio note as cut from a sheet of February 17, 1776 Continental currency. Numbered 15914 and sighed 140
by A. Turknifs. Very desirable chain link representation of the 13 original states. Highly collectable and this is a premium circulated example. (Est $300-400)

3 1937 Roanoke Island, North Carolina Commemorative Half Dollar - A celebration was held in Old Fort Raleigh in 1937 to commemorate the 350th anniversary of Sir 95
Walter Raleigh's "Lost Colony" and the birth of Virginia Dare. Appears AU. (Est $150-200)

4 Benito Mussolini Document Signed as Italy Prime Minister - Document signed by Benito Mussolini on the letterhead of Ministero della Guerra and dated Roma February 475

25, 1934. The document is signed on the back "Mussolini" in black fountain pen below his typed title as IL Ministro. The document measures approximately 9.50 x 12.50
inches, it has trivial toning/wear otherwise it is in very good condition. The document and signature are authentic. (Est $600-900)

USA STAMPS
5 USA Scott 1 Used Faults with Framed PAID Cancel - Poor margins, thin at bottom, with nice PAID cancel. (SCV $475) 50
6 USA Scott 1 Used Pair, 4 Margin, Blue Grid Cancels, 1999 PSE Cert - Certificate is a copy and states vertical crease in left stamp and margin repair at lower right. Margins 250
tight in areas but clear. (SCV $950)
USA Scott 9 Used with Nice Margins - left margin copy with wide side margins, close but clear on top and bottom. SCV $100. (Est ($100-150) a4
USA Scott 63//75 Used, 1861-2 Issues, 8 Different - Bright group of 8 different, some small faults. Includes 90¢ value with 1993 PF Cert (two thins). Very presentable 190
stamps. (Est $400-600)
9 USA Scott 64b Used F-VF, 3¢ Rose Pink with 2008 PFC - Submitted as a 64, cert states it is a 64b. Cert also states spot at the edge of the design at left. -VF for issue. (SCV a4
$140)
10 USA Scott 67 Used with CDS, 1861 5¢ Buff Jefferson with PSAG Cert - Great color, with Dec 5 1861 San Francisco CDS. 2023 PSAG cert states two small perf faults and a 100
2.0mm tear at left. Otherwise F-VF. (SCV $750)
11 USA Scott 69 Used Block/4 Avg-Fine, 12¢ 1861 Washington - Lower left stamp has a 6.5mm tear or crease at top left (3rd perf hole from left). Perfs are separated up the 100
tear. Other stamps sound . Block with avg-fine centering. (SCV $1100)
12 USA Scott 69 Used F-VF, 12¢ 1861 Washington - Nice stamp that appears unused. Cancel has been removed at upper left. F-VF centering. (SCV $95) 24
13 USA Group of 10 Used Black Jacks, Some Grills, Some Fancies - Group of 10 used, about half have grills, and a few with fancy cancels. Mixed condition. Examine. (Est $250- 100
14 -:’122\) Scott 85 Used Avg, 1868 3¢ "D" Grill with 2023 Crowe Cert - Black cork cancellation. (SCV $1050) 100
15 USA Scott 86 Unused E Grill, Avg-Fine, with 2024 Crowe Cert - Unused without gum. Avg-Fine centering and sound. (SCV $1100) 150
16 USA Scott 100 Used Fine, 30¢ "F" Grill - Sound and bright with clear grill. Fine for issue. (SCV $1000) 150
17 USA Scott 120 Used F-VF, 1869 24¢ Pictorial with 2024 Crowe Cert - Lovely stamp with a light black cancellation. (SCV $650) 160
18 USA Scott 121 Used F-VF, 1869 30¢ Pictorial with 2024 Crowe Cert - Red segmented cork cancel. Nice stamp! (SCV $700) 190
19 USA Scott 133 MH Fine, 1881 1¢ Reissue with 2013 Weiss Cert - Stamp without grill, soft porous paper, previously hinged, light natural gum crease at lower left, otherwise 95
sound. There are small pencil marks on back. Fine centering. (SCV $375)
20 USA Scott 155 MHR, F-VF, 90¢ Perry - Appears sound, glazed gum with few specs, and a few toned perf tips. Good color and F-VF centering. (SCV $5000) 650
21 USA Scott 155 Used F-VF, 1870 90¢ Perry with 2003 PF Cert - Lovely, sound, and well centered! F-VF. (SCV $350) 100
22 USA Scott 230 MNH Multiples, 1¢ Columbian - Pair and lower sheet margin block of 4 with imprint and plate number (folded, weak perfs that are separated in selvage 55
area). Otherwise fresh and F-VF. (SCV $195)
23 USA Scott 230//236 Mint Group of Columbians - Includes Scott 230, 231 (x2), 234, and 236 (x7). Many sound, few with flaws, couple straight edges, few MNH. Fine or 85
better centering with retail potential. (SCV $444 as MH)
24 USA Scott 231 Mint/Used Accumulation - Front and back of a stockpage holding mint and used and proofs. There are "broken hat" varieties including a MNH block/4 (with 75
tiny inclusion) and a few used copies, a few with nice margins, imprint/plate number strip of 4 (perf seps), couple proofs, and a strip/3 MNH. Expect mixed condition. (Est
$150-200)
25 USA Scott 231 MNH VF Broken Hat Variety - Tiny gum nick (mentioned for accuracy). Nice stamp! (SCV $160) 40
26 USA Scott 236 MNH (x2) Fine+, 8¢ Columbian - Two nice stamps, both fresh, with one having some natural gum creases. Fine+. (SCV $280) 50
27 USA Scott 236 MNH Block of 4, 8¢ Columban, F-VF - One stamp with inclusion. Fresh! (SCV $560) 110
28 USA Scott 238 MH Fine+, 15¢ Columbian - Fresh, o0.g., tiny pencil mark on back and tiny repair at top left. Good color! (SCV $200) 30
29 USA Scott 240 MH Fine, 50¢ Columbian Plate # Single with 2024 Crowe Cert - Bottom plate number 77 single with additional pencil lines above and below "No. 77". Fine 110
centering. (SCV $450 as MH)
30 USA Scott 241 MH F-VF, $1 Columbian - OG, reperforated, small thins, gum crease. F-VF centered and still attractive. (SCV $1000) 120
31 USA Scott 241 MHR Fine, Faults, $1 Columbian - Several small faults include hinge thins, crease, UR corner thin/stain. Somewhat still presentable. (SCV $1000) 60
32 USA Scott 241 Used F-VF, $1 Columbian, Faults - Crease and pulled perf at left. Nicely centered. (SCV $525) 75
33 USA Scott 242 Unused Fine, Flaws, $2 Columbian - Appears to be regummed, reperfed, and with short perfs at top. (SCV $550 as no gum) 75
34 USA Scott 243 MH F-VF, $3 Columbian - Disturbed original gum, with tiny thin at right 3 perfs up from bottom. Nice appearance. (SCV $1500 as MH) 300
35 USA Scott 244 MHR Fine, $4 Columbian - Fine centered, small hinge thin, couple bottom edge faults. (SCV $2100) 290
36 USA Scott 244 Used F-VF, $4 Columbian, Faults - Thin at center along with other small faults. Still a presentable stamp with F-VF centering. (SCV $975) 110
37 USA Scott 245 MHR Fine, $5 Columbian - Presentable from the front, but a series of hinge thins on back. Just fine. (SCV $2400) 290
38 USA Scott 247 MNH Margin Strip of 8 with Plate Number, Imprint - Franklin, issued 1894, unwmk'd 1¢ blue with plate #29 and imprint Type |. Centered to the right, with 160

design just touching perfs. Couple minor selvage flaws and a few perf separations. Top stamp appears to have brushed gum so likely previously lightly hinged. Appealing
strip! (SCV $1180)

39 USA Scott 291 MH F-VF, 50¢ Trans-Miss with 2024 Crowe Cert (SCV $600 as MH) 120
40 USA Scott 292 MHR, Just Fine, $1 Cattle in the Storm - Shallow thins from previous hinging. Just fine. (SCV $1500) 190
41 USA Scott 292 Used, 1898 $1 Cattle in the Storm - A group of light creases seen in fluid. Fine centering for issue. (SCV $700) 100
42 USA Scott 293 MH Fine, $2 Trans-Mississippi - Unused, redistributed part original gum with two tiny thins in hinge area. (SCV $950 as no gum) 200
a3 USA Scott 293 Used, Fine, $2 Trans-Mississippi, Faults - Couple thins at center. Fine centering for issue. (SCV $1000) 140
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a4 USA Scott 340 MNH Block of 4, 15¢ Washington - 15¢ pale ultramarine, clear DLWM, perf 12, and F-VF centering. (SCV $640 as singles) 140

45 USA Scott 348 MH F-VF Guide Line Pair with 2024 Crowe Cert - Perf 12 horiz, with DLWM. Unused, with OG and hinged. F-VF centering. (SCV $325) 80

46 USA Scott 349 MH VF Guide Line Pair with 2024 Crowe Cert - Perf 12 horiz, with DLWM. Unused, with OG and hinged. The bottom stamp is MNH and with pencil notations 130
on the gum. VF centering. (SCV $550)

a7 USA Scott 367, 370, 372 Mint Blocks/4, All VF Centered - 3 different 1909 commemoratives with Scott 367 MNH, 370 and 372 with top 2 stamps MH, bottom 2 are MNH. 30
VF centering. (SCV $143)

48 USA Scott 371, 373 Mint Margin Blocks - Two blocks: Scott 371 top margin block with plate number and partial imprint, and Scott 373 right margin block with imprint top 65
two stamps previously hinged. Choice blocks! (SCV $250)

49 USA Scott 373 MNH Plate Block, Imperf Hudson Fulton - Left plate block plate #5393. A series of printer's initials exist along selvage edge. MNH and VF! (SCV $375) 95

50 USA Scott 373 MNH Plate Block/6, 1909 Imperf Hudson Fulton - Plate block with large margins all around. MNH but with a couple tiny spots on gum side. (SCV $375) 95

51 USA Scott 385 MH Fine Guide Line Pair with 2024 Crowe Cert - Perf 12 horiz, with SLWM. Unused, with OG and hinged. Top stamp with hinge remnant, bottom MNH. Just 80
fine centering. (SCV $450)

52 USA Scott 392 MH/MNH Strip/4, 1¢ Franklin Coil, 2014 Weiss Cert - Well centered strip of four with center stamps previously hinged. Certificate states genuine, 90
0G/previously hinged (line pair) and NH (L & R). Light pencil on gum affects 3rd stamp and edges very lightly toned. Nice strip. (SCV $330 as MH line pair and 2 MNH

53 USA Scott 404 MH F-VF, 1915 10¢ Pan-Pacific with 2024 Crowe Cert - Perf 10 variety. Light pencil mark on back not noted on cert. F-VF centering. (SCV $675 as MH) 170

54 USA Scott 449 Used F-VF, 2¢ Coil with 2024 Crowe Certificate - 2¢ rotary press coil single, perf 10 horizontally, single line watermark. Used with a black wavy line machine 120
cancellation. (SCV $650)

55 USA Scott 449 Used Fine, 2¢ Coil with 2024 Crowe Certificate - 2¢ rotary press coil single, perf 10 horizontally, single line watermark. Used with a black wavy line machine 100

56 USA Scott 479 MH Grade 85 VF-XF, $2 Perf 10 Madison with 2024 Crowe Cert - Cert states "Unused with original gum and previously hinged.". Beautiful stamp! (SMQ 90

57 USA Scott 500 MNH Fine, 2¢ Washington Deep Rose Type la with Crowe Cert - Excellent reference copy if perfect centering isn't required. Original gum, MNH. (SCV $570) 75

58 USA Scott 500 Used Fine, 2¢ Washington Deep Rose Type la with APS Cert - Fine stamp, 1984 APS certificate stating genuine. (SCV $240) 60

59 USA Scott 523 MH F-VF, Tiny Fault, $2 1918 Franklin - Redistributed gum over a shallow thin at topF-VF centering. (SCV $450) 80

60 USA Scott 595 MH Fine+, 2¢ Perf 11 with 2024 Crowe Certificate - 2¢ rotary press coil waste single, perf 11, design size 19% x 22%mm. original gum, previously hinged. 48
(SCV $240)

61 USA Scott 617-619 MNH Set of Plate Blocks - Lexington Concord - Fresh and well centered complete set. F-VF. (SCV $427) 95

62 USA Scott 620-621 MNH Margin Blocks/4, 1925 Norse American - Fresh and F-VF. (SCV $100) 24

63 USA Scott 630 MNH White Plains Souvenir Sheet - F-VF with a couple gum bends and localized tiny gum skips. (SCV $500) 95

64 USA Scott 630 MHR F-VF, 1926 White Plains Souvenir Sheet - Hinge remnants generally in corners. Still with nice facial appearance and free of perf separations. F-VF. (SCV 55
$275)

65 USA Scott 658-668 Mint Complete Set in Blocks - Nebraska blocks of 4 with upper right stamp previously hinged in each block. Decent centering for this set. (SCV $1456 as 220
singles)

66 USA Scott 661//676 Kansas-Nebraskas Mint Plate Block Group - 9 different plate blocks include MNH Scott 661, 662, 665, 673, 676 and MH Scott 667, 668, 674, 675. Scott 350
668 with gum glazing and reinforced perf separation. Centering varies from avg-fine to fine. Please examine. (SCV $3550)

67 USA Scott 664 MNH F-VF Block of 4 - 1929 6¢ "Kansas" (SCV $140 as singles) 34

68 USA Scott 666 MNH Fine Block of 4 - 1929 8¢ "Kansas", fresh. (SCV $580 as singles) 75

69 USA Scott 678 MNH F-VF Block of 4 - 1929 9¢ "Nebraska", fresh. (SCV $280 as singles) 50

70 USA Scott 692-3, 695-6, 698 MLH Plate Blocks - A group of 5 well centered Rotary Press plate blocks. MLH. (SCV $141.50 as singles) 32

71 USA Scott 701 MLH Plate Block, 50¢ Amphitheater F-VF - Lower left plate block, #20553. Nicely centered but there are several "hanging perfs". MLH. (SCV $160 as MH) 36

72 USA Scott 756-766 Plate Blocks Complete Set Imperf Parks - Lovely set of top plate blocks of 6. F-VF to VF throughout. (SCV $254) 48

73 USA Scott 1891 Used Plate #6, Rare, F-VF - Fault at bottom. Light cancel. Rare plate #. (SCV $500) 60

74 USA Scott 2624-2429 MNH Complete Set, 1992 Columbus Souv Sheet Sets - 20 complete sets of souvenir sheets, MNH, all without envelopes. VF. (Face $326) 150

75 USA Scott 2870 MNH Recalled Legends Sheet - Wholesale lot of 5, all without folders. MNH, F-VF. (SCV $625) 170

76 USA Scott 3409-3413 MNH Complete Holograms - 10 complete sets (of 5 diff souvenir sheets) of the popular Space/Hologram issue of year 2000. Face $385. MNH VF. 200
(SCV $1350)

77 USA Scott 3535 Porky Pig Complete Pane, Die-Cut Missing - Quantity 10 of complete mint sheet with die-cut missing one stamp. MNH, F-VF. (SCV $500) 60

USA Back of Book

78 USA Scott C1-C5 Unused Airmails - 5 diff. with condition as follows: Scott C1 MNH, C2 MHR, C3 regummed, C4 MNH with a few tiny gum skips, and C5 MVLH. Centering 48
fine or better. (SCV $330)
79 USA Scott C1 Mint Block/4 F-VF, 1918 6¢ Jenny - Top two stamps with hinge remnant, bottom two are MNH. F-VF. (SCV $330 as singles) 80
80 USA Scott C4 Mint Block/4 F-VF, 1923 8¢ Propeller - Top two stamps with light hinge mark on gum, bottom two are MNH. Fresh and F-VF. (SCV $105 as singles) 32
81 USA Scott C5 Mint Block/4 F-VF, 1923 16¢ Emblem - Top two stamps with hinge mark on gum, bottom two are MNH. F-VF. (SCV $360 as singles) 85
82 USA Scott C6 Mint Block/4 F-VF, 1923 24¢ Biplane - Top two stamps with hinge remnant, bottom two are MNH. F-VF. (SCV $390 as singles) 100
83 USA Scott C7 MNH Full Sheet, 1926 10¢ Map Issue - Full sheet of 50, fine centered. Brookman $325. (Est $100-150) 50
84 USA Scott C8 MNH Full Sheet, 1926 15¢ Map Issue - Full sheet of 50, F-VF centered. Brookman $350. (Est $150-200) 50
85 USA Scott C13 MH F-VF, 1930 65¢ Zeppelin - Small hinge remnant, light gum bends. F-VF. (SCV $180 as MH) 55
86 USA Scott C13 MH F-VF, 1930 65¢ Zeppelin - Tiny indentation above right "65¢". Nicely centered stamp! (SCV $180) 50
87 USA Scott C14 MH Grade 80VF, 1930 $1.30 Zeppelin with 2024 Crowe Cert - VF centering. (SCV/SMQ $375 as MH) 150
88 USA Scott C14 MH VF, 1930 $1.30 Zeppelin - Well centered with a tiny hinge remnant. (SCV $375 as MH) 120
89 USA Scott C15 MH VF, $2.60 Zeppelin - Well centered stamp! (SCV $525) 190
90 USA Scott C15 MH F-VF, 1930 $2.60 Zeppelin - Tiny back flaw (thin). (SCV $525 as MH) 150
91 USA Scott C15 MH F-VF, Faults, 1930 $2.60 Zeppelin - Thins. especially at bottom affecting lower perfs. Nice filler. (SCV $525) 50
92 USA Scott C17, C19 MNH Full Sheets - 6¢ and 8¢ Winged Globe issues. Full sheets of 50, both well-centered and fresh! Brookman $360. (Est $200-300) 75
93 USA Scott C19 MNH Full Sheet, 1934 6¢ Winged Globe - Full sheet of 50, fresh and F-VF centered. Brookman $175. (Est $90-120) a4
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94 USA Scott C20 MNH Full Sheet, 1935 25¢ Trans-Pacific Issue - 25¢ Trans-Pacific issue. Full sheet of 50, well-centered, with a few perf separations. Brookman $90. (Est $40- 22
60)

95 USA Scott E13 MNH Left Plate Block/6, 15¢ Special Delivery - MNH but with some ink marks on gum side (see scan). F-VF. (SCV $700) 95

96 USA Scott F1 MH Block/4 with Plate# - Fine centering, lengthy vertical gum skip affecting both left stamps, previously neatly hinged each stamp. Plate number and partial 50
imprint at bottom. (SCV $375 as hinged block)

97 USA Scott F1 MNH F-VF, 1911 Registration Stamp - Well-centered stamp. (SCV $160) 38

98 USA Shanghai Overprints Complete Unused - Nice appearing group of all 18 issues, Scott K1-K18, all previously hinged (several with hinge remnants), and centering varying 475
from fine to VF. (SCV $2120)

99 USA Scott K3 MNH F-VF, 6¢ on 3¢ Shanghai - Well-centered stamp! SCV $140) 34

100  USA Scott 015//092, 8 Different Unused Officials - All presentable but with varied centering and some small faults. Includes Scott 015-7, 024, 052, 085, and 091-2. 75
Examine. (SCV $765)

101  USA Scott 025//0111, 22 Different Used Officials - Includes Scott 025, 035-6, 039-41, 044, 051, 057-8, 061-6, 080, 095, 0100-1, 0106, and 0110-1. Several with values 200
over $100 and a couple over $200. Many are sound, but centering varies. Expect a few faults. (SCV $2150)

102  USA Scott 031 Used Fine, 1861 15¢ Justice - Black segmented cork cancel, small thin at top left. (SCV $200) 32

103  USA Scott 032-033 Used, 1873 Justice Issues - 24¢ and 30¢ values, both with small faults. Fine centering. (SCV $775) 75

104  USA Scott 034 Used Fine, 1873 90¢ Justice 2ith 2024 Crowe Cert - Sound with black machine cancel. (SCV $900) 130

105  USA Scott 045 Used Avg-Fine, 1873 90¢ Navy - Sound with avg-fine centering. (SCV $375) 48

106  USA Scott 060 Dept of State On Cover to Shreveport - 6¢ dark green, rarely seen on cover, stamp is damaged at bottom. Washington DC cancel. Slight foxing and 50
perimeter toning. (SCV $800)

107  USA Scott 067 Used Fine, 1873 90¢ State - Crossroads cancel, slightly shorter perf at upper left. Otherwise sound. (SCV $325) 48

108  USA Scott 096 Used Fine+, 1879 1¢ Interior with 2024 Crowe Cert - Black circular grid cancel. Sound. (SCV $400) 70

109  USA Scott 0102 Used Fine, 1879 15¢ Interior - 1880 black manuscript cancel. Small thin at top left. (SCV $500) 70

110  USA Scott 0107 Used Avg-Fine, 1879 6¢ Justice - Black circular grid cancel. Sound. (SCV $500) 70

111 USA Scott 0114-0120 Unused War Officials Complete Set - Complete set of 7, many appear MNH with o.g., but cataloged as MH. Few tiny faults with generally fine 65
centering. (SCV $415 as MH)

112 USA Scott OX1 Used VF with Benton MN Cancel - VF stamp with light but legible Benton MN cancel. Benton MN is a DPO with a Helbock rating of R7. Drummond catalog 24
states that Minnesota usage probably exists but none seen yet. Should have a reasonable premium from a city with a very small population. (Est $60-80)

113 USA Scott PR13 Unused, F-VF, Reperfed - 8¢ value in thin hard paper. Stamp has been regummed (appears MNH) and reperfed at bottom. F-VF centering. (SCV $140 as no 28
gum)

114  USA Scott PR16 Unused, F-VF, Reperfed - 12¢ value in thin hard paper. Stamp has been regummed and reperfed at top. F-VF centering. (SCV $325 as no gum) 48

115  Match and Medicine Accumulation - 5 stock pages holding over 150 stamps, some duplication, BUT very mixed condition. Please examine! (Est $100-150) 50

116  US Covers with Revenues Used as Postage - 4 different covers, all dated between 1898 and 1916 includes Scott R154 block of 4, R155 pair on cover and single on cover, 40
and lastly, R197 (or R208?). All in fine or better condition. (Est $90-120)

117  USA Scott RVB1-RVB2 MLH Boating Stamps - Complete set, MLH with VF centering. (SCV $70) 22

118 Wine Revenue Stamp Collection on Mystic Pages - 59 diff unused stamps mounted on Mystic pages. Complete to pages but missing the more valuable as shown in Scott 30
catalog. Still has values to $50 and also includes 4 diff MNH silver tax stamps. F-VF. (Est $60-90)

119  USA Scott RW1 MNH F-VF, 1934 Federal Hunting Stamp - Lovely stamp with just a few minute gum skips. (SCV $775) 150

120 USA Scott RW2 MNH F-VF, 1935 Federal Hunting Stamp - Fresh! (SCV $700) 140

121  USA Scott RW8-RW9 MNH F-VF, 1941-1942 Issues - Nice stamps but with very a very minor gum imperfections. (SCV $450) 75

122  USA Scott RW34 MNH Plate Bock MNH F-VF, 1967 Issue - Upper left position plate block. MNH F-VF. (SCV $550) 100

123 Ohio State Hunting Souvenir Sheets, MNH, 12 Different - Scott 20//35 covering 2001//2016 issues. Face value $168. F-VF MNH. (SCV $317) 48

124  USA Scott S5 MH Plate Block, 1956 $5 Savings Stamp - Bottom plate block of 6, very well centered. top 3 stamps have gum disturbance, the bottom 3 are MNH. Lovely 150

block! (SCV $1000)
USA Back of Book - TEST STAMPS

125  USA Scott TD107c MNH Imperf Pair - Black, tagged, pebble-surface gum, imperf perf. F-VF. (SCV $250) 75

126  USA Scott TD108 MNH Coil Pair, Carmine - About VF. Rarely seen. (SCV $1000) 300

127  USA Scott TD109 MNH Coil Pair, Slate Green, 1980 - Untagged, dull gum. F-V1F. (SCV $150) a4

128  USA Scott TD109b MNH Vertical Pair Unslit Horizontal - Untagged, dull gum. VF. (SCV $200) 60

129  USA Scott TD109C MNH Coil Pair, Slate Green - Tagged, gray paper, shiny gum. F-VF. (SCV $325) 95

130  USA Scott TD110 MNH Test Coil Pair - Rare orange, gray paper, tagged, 1975. F-VF. (SCV $2000) 600

131  USA Scott TD124 MNH Coil Strip/5, Etched "12" - Coil strip of 5, with one stamp with crudely etched reversed "12". Reversed numbers appear in the center of every 24th 450
stamp. (SCV $1500)

132 USA Scott TD125 MNH Coil Pair - Gray black, dull gum. VF. (SCV $200) 60

133 USA Scott TD129A MNH 00¢ Test Stamp - Flower "IN BLOOM" imperf self-adhesive, tagged, 1997. VF. (SCV $375) 120

134  USA Scott TD129B MNH 00¢ Test Stamp - Flower Black Engraved - "IN BLOOM" imperf self-adhesive, tagged, 1997. This stamp has the engraved black lines in the flower 120
design. VF. (SCV $375)

135  USA Scott TD140a Black, Vertical Block, Unslit Horizontal - Serpentine die cut 8-3/4 vert. Block of 4 (2 vertical pairs), backing paper unslit horizontally. VF. (SCV $900) 270

136  USA Scott TDB3 Complete Test Booklet - 1940, 37¢ violet on buff booklet holds 2 panes of 6 (violet framed rectangles). F-VF. (SCV $500) 150

137  USA Scott TDB5 Complete Test Booklet - 1959, 37¢ blue on pink booklet holds 4 blank perforated panes of 6 with glassine interleaving VF. (SCV $160) 48

138  USA Scott TDB13 Complete Booklet, Violet "DUMMY" Handstamp - 5 miscut panes of 8 stamps inside with interleaving. As noted in Scott, this booklet has felt pen 60
markings at top and bottom edges placed by technicians for machine adjustments. VF. (SCV $200)

139  USA Scott TDB14 Complete Booklet, Purple "DUMMY" Handstamp - $1 brown booklet holding 4 miscut panes of 6 stamps with interleaving. As noted in Scott, this a4
booklet has felt pen markings at top and bottom edges placed by technicians for machine adjustments. VF. (SCV $150)

140  USA Scott TDB17b Complete Booklet, Violet "DUMMY" Handstamp - $1 red booklet holding 4 miscut panes of 6 stamps with interleaving. "DUMMY" handstamp is 34- 90

3/4mm x 7-3/4mm. VF. (SCV $300)
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141  USA Scott TDB36 Test Booklet, Mismatched Numbers - Scott mentions that booklets exist with mismatched pane and cover numbers. In this case, the booklet cover has 180
"5" in the lower right corner, and both panes inside having plate #1. "American Garden" is printed on inside of back cover. VF. (SCV $600)
142  USA Scott TDBA48 Test Booklet, Red and Blue Cover - Rarely seen red and blue booklet with "FRONT COVER" in red. Pane of 8 stamps with dull gum inside. VF but with 220

some toning on cover. (SCV $750)

USA Essays, Proofs, Specimens

143 1867 Z-Grill Experimental Essays, 5 Different - On wove paper or horizontally laid paper. Scott 85C-E2 color varieties. F-VF. (SCV $1000) 150

144  Group of Schernikow Essays, 1861 3¢ Washington Type - 6 items includes Scott 65-E1a in violet brown, dark blue, and scarlet; 65-E1b die on green bond in red; and lastly 180
65-E2e die on colored card (orange red on yellow and green on light green). Few with hinge remnants and a couple tiny faults do not detract. (Est $400-600)

145  National and Continental India Plate Proofs Group - A group of singles, pairs, and blocks of Scott 145P3//165P3 (14 different). Few India proofs mounted on cards. All 280
appear sound but few have hinge remnants. F-VF group! (Est $600-800)

146  USA Experimental Essays, Grilled Denominations - 3 different, includes Scott 79E-14f, 79E-18k, and 79E-13c variety without perforations. Fine and rarely seen. (Est $400- 190
600)

147  USA Justice Officials Atlanta Trial Color Proofs, 8 Different - Scott 025TC4a-027TC4a, 029TC4a-032TC4a, and O34TC4a. Trial color (black) plate proofs on card. Nice 75
group, each with adequate margins, F-VF. (SCV $344)

148  USA Scott 12TC5d 5¢ Jefferson Olive Bistre Trial Color Proof - Proof on wove paper. A four margin copy. (SCV $300) 80

149  USA Scott 12TC5g 5¢ Jefferson Deep Orange Trial Color Proof w/1984 PFC - Proof on wove paper. Beautiful 4 margin copy. (SCV $300) 90

150  USA Scott 69TClag Red Brown 12¢ Washington Proof - Red-brown trial color proof on India paper cut down to near stamp size. SCV for normal is $2500. Sound with very 120
nice impression. (Est $300-400)

151  USA Scott 73P4a Plate Proof on Card, 2¢ Jackson - Qty 3 all with adequate margins and clean backs. (SCV $225) 60

152  USA Scott 74TC4 Scarlet 3¢ Plate Proof on Card - Excellent color and impression. F-VF. (SCV $150) 38

153  USA Scott 79-E15d "Music Box" Grill Essay - All all-over pinpoint grill, type I, points up. Small flaws and SE at right. (SCV $75) 24

154  USA Scott 79-E35e 1868 Essay in Blue, Faults - Blue engraved vignette of Washington on whit glazed paper. Tear at lower left in frame (hinge reinforced) and a thin above 100
and below vignette. Rare. (SCV $2000)

155  USA Scott 113E-DF, 133E-Dd Block/4, 2¢ Orange with PFC - Interesting and amazing block with left stamps having double grill and right stamps without grill. Listed in Scott 300
as 113-E3g (two horizontal pairs). 1990 PF Certificate but selvage has been removed. OG and hinged. (SCV $2000 as two pairs)

156  USA Scott 121-E1h, 30¢ Black Die Essay on Ivory Card - Nice margins all around, hinge remnants on back. (SCV $1000) 180

157  USA Scott 129TC4b 15¢ Atlanta Trial Color Proof on Card - Black frame, green vignette. F-VF. (SCV $375) 95

158  USA Scott 130TC4c 24¢ Atlanta Trial Color Proof on Card - Black frame, blue vignette. VF. (SCV $375) 95

159  USA Scott 130TC4h 24¢ Atlanta Trial Color Proof on Card - Green frame, black vignette. VF. (SCV $375) 95

160  USA Scott 130TC4i 24¢ Atlanta Trial Color Proof on Card - Green frame, brown vignette. VF. (SCV $375) 95

161  USA Scott 130TC4j 24¢ Atlanta Trial Color Proof on Card - Green frame, blue vignette. XF! (SCV $375) 95

162  USA Scott 131TC4h 30¢ Atlanta Trial Color Proof on Card - Blue frame, brown vignette. VF with hinge remnant. (SCV $375) 95

163  USA Scott 131TC4l 30¢ Atlanta Trial Color Proof on Card - Blue frame, scarlet vignette. VF. (SCV $375) 95

164  USA Scott 147 3¢ Imperf Green Plate Proof Pair on Stamp Paper - Original gum (browned), horiz crease, and lightly toned. Good margins all around. Rarely seen! (Est $250- 120
500)

165  USA Scott 156P4-166P4 Plate Proofs Complete Set of 11 - Continental Bank Note Company plate proofs on card. VF set, nice margins with great color throughout. 350
Originally mounted on a stiff page and has since been cut apart. Still could be soaked off without any difficulty (or left as is). (SCV $1220)

166  USA Scott 156TC4 Block of 4, 1¢ Black Plate Proof on Card - VF block! (SCV $140) 38

167  USA Scott 157TC3a Block of 8, 2¢ Black, India Paper on Card - Right sheet margin block. VF. (SCV $130 as two blocks/4) 38

168  USA Scott 159P1 6¢ Large Die Proof on India Paper - Large sunken die proof. Excellent condition! (SCV $2000) 375

169  USA Scott 179TC4 5¢ Taylor Black Trial Color Proof on Card, Block of 16 - Right margin 4x4 multiple. Beauty! (SCV $800) 230

170  USA Scott 184-E12b 3¢ Washington Die Essay Glazed Paper - 5¢ blue die essay pulled on glazed paper. This was cut down and added into a ABNCo Director's book as 130
evidenced by the glue dots on the back. F-VF. (SCV $500)

171  USA Scott 205P4-209P4 Plate Proofs on Card, Complete Set - American Banknote Company re-engraved issues, complete set of 5. Some hinge remnants but still XF 48
appearance! (SCV $130)

172 USA Scott 206P3 Block/4, 1¢ Pale Blue Shade Plate Proof - Plate proof on India paper and still affixed to original card blotter. Great shade and VF! (SCV $175) 48

173 USA Scott 209P4, 213P4, 214P4 Plate Proofs - 3 different. F-VF. (SCV $125) 34

174  USA Scott 241P2 Roosevelt Small Die Proof, $1 Columbian - Small die proof still on original gray card. VF with razor sharp impression and deep rich color. (Est $300-400) 150

175  USA Scott 243P2 Roosevelt Small Die Proof, $3 Columbian - Small die proof still on original gray card. Deep rich color and VF. (Est $300-400) 150

176  USA Scott J1TC4 Block of 10, 2¢ Black, Plate Proof on Card - Right sheet margin block. VF. (SCV $500 as singles) 95

177  USA Scott LO1TC3a 1851 1¢ Deep Green Plate Proof Block of 4 - Plate proof on India paper, margins all around, a few tiny hinge remnants, and rare. (SCV $1250) 375

178  USA War Officials Atlanta Trial Color Proofs, 8 Different - Scott 083TC4a-086TC4a, 088TC4a-089TC4a, and 091TC4a-092TC4a. Trial color (black) plate proofs on card. 80
Nice group, each with adequate margins, hinge remnants. F-VF. (SCV $373)

179  USA Scott 01S-09S Unused Agriculture Official Specimens - Complete set, no gum, a few small pencil marks on backs. Most are sound but 3¢ and 6¢ have faults or stains 300
from soaking. Generally fine for issue. Rare set. (SCV $2887)

180  USA Scott 010S-014S Unused Executive Official Specimens - Complete set, no gum, a few small pencil marks on back. All appear sound with fine centering. (SCV $290) 60

181  USA Scott 028S MNG 6¢ Lincoln with SPECIMEN Overprint - Fine centering but with tiny at edge of hinge remnant, and a couple short perfs at bottom. No gum. (SCV 90
$1250)

182  USA Scott 029S MNG 10¢ Jefferson with SPECIMEN Overprint - Fine centering but with thin at left center. No gum. (SCV $1250) 75

183  USA Scott 036TC5b Navy Official Greenish Black Plate Proof - 2¢ Jackson plate on wove paper. VF. (SCV $250) 60

184  USA Scott 057TC1lae Black Trial Color Proof, 1¢ State Official - Black trial color die proof, cut down to 1/8" margins and removed from card. SCV $500 as large die. (Est 60
$120-150)
USA Booklets and Panes

185  USA Forever Booklet Panes - Group of 60 self adhesive booklet panes, including booklets of 20 and 10, and ATMs of 18. These have all been stripped from collections so 500

we feel that they are all genuine. 1130 stamps in total. Few duplicates. VF. (Face $824)
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186  USA Scott BK33 Complete Booklet, 97¢ Green - Complete booklet with 16 panes of 6 x 1¢ stamps. all interleaving present and unstuck. Some cover bends and light toning. 290
Excellent condition for this rarely seen booklet. (SCV $1750)

Confederate States

187 Confederate States Scott 8 on Cover to Alabama - Somewhat soiled cover sent to Montgomery, AL. Stamp appears postmarked but not necessarily tied. Faults and sold 100
"AS 1S". (SCV $1500)
188 Confederate States Scott 11 on Turned Cover , Marion VA - Turned inside out Confederate cover franked with Scott 11 tied by Marion,(VA) Jul 14 circular date cancel sent 60

to Wytheville, VA. Reverse side without stamp but a "PAID" handstamp and Cartersville, GA circular date stamp, sent to "G(aylord) G. Goodell, Marion, GA" who was a
wealthy manufacturing industries business and director of Bank of Marion. Very mixed condition. (Est $120-150)

Neat Stuff and EFO’'s

189 1893 Columbian Exposition Postal Cards and Tickets - 5 postal cards (4 different), and 3 tickets for the Columbian Expo. Tickets are somewhat mixed condition, and postal 50
cards are in fine or better condition but with varying toning. (Est $90-120)

190 1893 Columbian Exposition Tickets, 5 Different - 5 different tickets, 4 with some light overall foxing and slight discoloration areas on reverse from mounting. Pictured on 50
tickets are Columbus, Washington, Lincoln, an Indian. Lastly, the Manhattan Day ticket with stub is in almost uncirculated condition. (Est $90-120)

191  USA Scott 1461 MLH with Color Shift, 8¢ Olympics, 1971 - Interesting yellow color shift where the yellow bobsledder appears to have fallen off the bobsled. VF, MLH. (Est 10
$20-25)

192  USA Scott 1541a MNH Plate Block with Massive Color Shift - Incredible showpiece of the 1974 Mineral issue. MNH VF. (Est $275-350) 150

193  USA Scott 1547c MNH Green Omitted, 1974 Energy Conservation - Graded 80 NH - Very Fine per 2024 Crowe Cert (SCV $400) 100

194  USA Scott 1618 MNH Misperforated Coils - 5 multiples and 2 singles misperfed close to center of design. All MNH and fresh but some slight facial toning. (Est $90-120) 40

195  USA Scott 2281 MNH Pairs - Honeybee Movement - 4 different coil pairs where the black engraving portion (bee details) is gradually moving to the right and then missing 30
altogether (Scott 2281i). F-VF MNH. (Est $50-100)

196  USA Scott 2412 Block of 20 with Color Shift, US House of Representatives - Extreme color shift in multiple of 20 stamps. Normal included for comparison. XF, MNH, and 95
fresh. (SCV $250-300)

197  USA Scott 2440a MNH Imperf Block/4, 1990 Love Stamp - Upper right "Zip Code" block of 4. 2024 Crowe certificate states 0.g., and MNH. (SCV $1100) 290

198  USA Scott C92a MNH Block with Color Shifts - Wright Brothers issue of 1980 with black engraved and blue intaglio colors shifted. MNH F-VF. (Est $60-90) 30
US POSSESSIONS

199  Canal Zone Scott 1 Used, F-VF with 1993 PSE Certificate - 1904 2¢ rose. F-VF. (SCV $400) 80

200 Canal Zone Scott 2 Used, VF with 2004 APS Certificate - 1904 5¢ blue. Light cancel. VF centering. (SCV $190) 48

201 Canal Zone Scott 3 Used, F-VF with 1979 APS Certificate - 1904 10¢ yellow. Nice "JUL 9 1904" CDS. F-VF. (SCV $210) 48

202 Canal Zone Scott 47 MH F-VF with 1973 APS Certificate - Well centered, orange vermilion and black, type 11l black overprint reading up. Rare! (SCV $2750) 700

203  Canal Zone Scott C30-C31 MNH Airmail Plate Blocks - 1958 issues. F-VF centering. (SCV $185) 34

204  Hawaii Scott 8 Unused, 5¢ Blue with 2015 APS Certificate - Cert states "..position 11, unused, original gum, hinge remnant, genuine, thin at top, cuts frame at right and 100
bottom." (SCV $700)

205 Hawaii Scott 19 Unused, 1¢ Black with 2015 APS Certificate - Cert states "..position 6-A-X, unused, no gum, hinge remnant, genuine." Stamp with tight margins. (SCV $625) 120

206 Hawaii Scott 20 Unused, 2¢ Black with 2005 PSE Certificate - Cert states "..genuine, unused, no gum, Plate 5C-Type IlI - Position 3." VF. (SCV $775) 190

207 Hawaii Scott 21 Unused, 5¢ Blue with 2005 PSE Certificate - Cert states "..genuine, unused, no gum, Plate 9A - Type IIl - Position 7." F-VF with nice balanced margins. (SCV 220
$900)

208  Hawaii Scott 22 Unused, 5¢ Blue with 2005 PSE Certificate - Cert states "..genuine, unused, no gum, Plate 12A - Type VIII - Position 7." F-VF with nice balanced margins. 140
(SCV $575)

209 Hawaii Scott 24 Unused, 2¢ Black with 2005 PSE Certificate - Cert states "..genuine, unused, no gum, Plate 7A - Type V - Position 5." F-VF with 3 large margins and close at 85
top. (SCV $350)

210 Hawaii Scott 26 Unused Fine+ with Hawaiian Phil Socty Certificate - Plate 10-A, Type X, Pos.2 per 2011 certificate. Stamp is regummed and cert also states thins, creases 50
and light soiling on face, all of which are quite minor in examining. Viewing recommended. (SCV $350)

211  Hawaii Scott 61 MNH Block/6, F-VF and Fresh, 10¢ Black - Beautiful block of 6, MNH with a light gum bend affecting one stamp. Almost VF! (SCV $180+) 50
US COVERS

212 Columbian Expo Burdick All-Over lllustrated Covers, 7 Different - Excellent group of Burdick Envelope Mfg Co (Buffalo NY) all over front and reverse illustrated advertising 130

covers of the 1893 Columbian Expo in 5 different color shades. Includes a "DUE 2" paid using Scott J23 on a stationery sample from a Cleveland Printer; converted envelope
to mail a circular; registered Boston with Scott 220, 236 franking; and lastly an early 1892 usage. Some condition issues, and a few slightly reduced. Examine. (Est $250-300)

213  Columbian Expo Group of illustrated Covers, 5 Different - Nice group of 1893 Columbian Exposition related covers. Includes two Neostyle Duplicator with 4 awards at fair 80
advertising collars (both have back damage); Chicago Philatelic Society Organized 1886 with Scott 213 (issued 1887); Camp Lincoln at Fair Entrance, and Michigan Stove
Company Garland Stoves front and all over reverse. Other than noted, fine or better. (Est $150-200)

214  Columbian Expo Special Card Series with Postage Dues - 3 different covers and one card - the card with return portion of coupon filled out as per instructions on reverse 44
and illustrated advertisement from "Free Insurance" Coupon Co franked with Scott 230 and J22 tied. Other 3 covers also franked with Scott 230 and J22. Fine condition.
(Est $90-120)

215  Columbian Exposition Covers to Switzerland - 3 Different Includes Scott 230, 233 on mourning cover; Scott 230 on Scott U250 stationery; and a registered cover with Scott 55
231, 234 and 237 on U348 with FX-NY1.a(iii) registry label (some soiling/foxing). Others generally F-VF. (Est $120-150)

216 Columbian World's Fair Cancels on Covers, Card - Exciting group all identified with BOMAR cancels. 4 covers, a wrapper, and a card. Includes scarce Scott W301 with C93- 120
02 cancel; a C93-02 to cancel Scott 230 pair on cover; C93-11A, 11B, and 11C cancels on covers; and C93-11A on Expo card. Nice group in F-VF condition. (Est $200-250)

217  Columbian Worlds Fair Related Covers - Group of 7 covers (one unused) and a letterhead all related to the 1893 Columbian Expo. Includes 3 "Greetings from the White 110

City", Illinois advertising for folding box manufacturer, Irish Day, Illinois advertising plow manufacturer with letterhead, and MIT Steamer with letterhead. Nice group but a
few faults. (Est $200-250)

218 Columbian Worlds Fair Related Covers - 3 different illustrated advertising covers related to the 1893 Columbian Commission and lowa State Building at Jackson Park, 95
Chicago. All have World's Fair Station machine cancels, two of which have matching letterhead enclosures. Nice group! (Est $175-250)
219  Columbian Worlds Fair Related Covers - 4 different Columbian Expo covers with expo station cancels and fairground return addresses. Includes Wisconsin State Building, 65

Canadian Pavilion sent to Nova Scotia, Dept of Machinery, and Commandant of Columbian Guard. Nice group, minor issues. (Est $120-150)
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220 Columbian Worlds Fair Related Covers - Two with World's Fair Stat receiving cancels (BOMAR C93-03) on reverse both franked with Scott 231. Another with a faint May 170
28, 1893 (earliest known use as of 1986), and lastly a cover with Sep 29, 1893 cancel and partial (BOMAR C93-12) cancel used as return forwarding cancel tying stamp.
Generally fine or better condition. (Est $275-300)

221  Columbian Worlds Fair Related Covers/Card - Group of 5 covers and an Expo card, all related to the 1893 Columbian Expo. Includes a (rough) cover with illustrated 55
advertisemnt of official publisher with unusual forwarding (?) postage on reverse; Women's Dormitory Assoc. with embossed silver expo medals; Corner adv cover
Michigan Board of World's Fair Managers; expo card with company advertising medals won; Executive Committee on Awards sent to Japan; and finally World's Fair Int'l

"Eisteddfodau" wrapper to Wales. Some mixed condition. Examine. (Est $100-150)
222 Cover Group, 9 lllustrated Advertising - Includes 7 with Scott 231, a cover with Scott 232 on U349, and one with Scott 220. Topics include all-over advertising band 130

instruments, cement plaster used on building at the World's Fair, publisher, Moline Wagon Co., Artesian well driller, Supreme Lodge of Honor, hardware, 1893 Expo
Conservatory, and seed store. Generally fine or better, some with faults. (Est $250-300)

223 USA Scott 9X1 Used 5¢ Postmaster Provisional on 1846 Cover, 2023 Crowe Cert - Signed "ACM" connected, stamp genuinely used on March 26 1846 folded letter to 100
Washington DC. Stamp is 4 margin but has been removed and replaced on this cover of origin; blue manuscript cancel, and a heavy vertical crease from a file fold. (SCV
$550)

224  USA Scott 1 Used on Folded Letter, Quincy IL CDS - Quincy IL (March 3, 1848) addressed to Jacksonville IL, manuscript cancel on 4 margin sound stamp. Noted in Alexander 100
census that Quincy received a total of 3000 5¢ stamps. Contents are very readable. F-VF. (SCV $500)

225  USA Scott 9 on Cover, 2 Different Covers, 1850's - One cover a 1¢ local drop rate with rimless Gloucester cancel to a deputy inspector of fish in Gloucester. The other is 80
franked with a vertical strip of 3 tied by 3 Indianapolis Ind (1857) cancels (stamps are faulty). (Est $150-200)

226  USA Scott 25 on Cover, Naglesville PA - Scott 25 Type |, Naglesville PA, Monroe County (1830-1866 DPO rated R-5). Stamp with pen cancel. Cover in fine condition but 65
envelope is missing back flap. (Est $125-150)

227  USA Scott 25 on Advertising Cover, 1859, with 2024 Crowe Cert - Blue illustrated "Printing Office" cover addressed to Birmingham MI. Stamp is tied by a black 50
Ogdensburgh NY Jan 20 1859 town cancellation. Stamp is type |, perforated, plate 6, missing most of the top frame line. Cover is reduced at left and has some stains. (SCV
$210)

228  USA Scott 25 on Cover, Urbana OH - Scott 25 Type |, Urbana O cancel, sent from Urbana Female Seminary. Interesting but rough coin pencil tracing of "Lyon Broadway 38
New York" pre-civil war token alongside cancel. Cover in fine condition but major backflap damage. Examine. (Est $75-100)

229  USA Scott 25, 15L14 on Cover, Philadelphia Blood's Despatch - Scott 25 tied with Philadelphia PA October 16 (1857) cancel and Scott 15L14 acid tied with "Blood's 80
Despatch Oct 16 4%:PM 1857" cancel. Backflap is torn. Examine. (Est $150-200)

230  USA Scott 32 on Cover to California with Cleveland CDS - Strong Cleveland CDS, stamp average centering (appears fault free), small cover worn and somewhat tattered 40
along perimeter. (SCV $230)

231  USA Scott 38 on Folded Letter to France - Lovely stamp tied with New Orleans LA CDS. New York CDS applied a week or so later. France receiving cancel and boxed "PD" 270
handstamp. Letter written in French. Pretty cover. (SCV $1350)

232 USA Scott 68//96, 3 Different 10¢ Rate Covers - Includes Scott 68 on an 1864 "Niles Valley PA" (DPO rated R4) sent to Canada with a red "US 10cts PAID" auxiliary cancel. 70

Also a Scott 68 on 1867 cover sent from Chicago to Brockville Canada. Finally a Scott 96 tied to partial cover sent to Capt Sears of the "Bark J Godfey" at Messina, Italy with
receiving cancel on reverse. Mixed condition. Examine. (Est $140-180)
233 USA Scott 93, 93a Used on Cover, with 2024 Crowe Cert - Left vertical half used as 1¢ as part of 3¢ rate on Leechburg PA cover. Cert states "It is a genuine bisect, genuinely 200
ised on a first class rated cover with a complete 2¢ black F grill paying the rate. The stamp is tied by a town cancellation. The bisected stamp is faulty." Cover is small and
Great item for the specialist. (SCV $1200)

234  USA Scott 148 (x2) on 1871 Cover to Liverpool, 1984 PF Cert - Two singles on cover sent from New York (MAR 15 CDS) via steamship "Minnesota" to Liverpool. "PAID 24
LIVERPOOL IS PACKET 28 MAR 71" cancel. Cover with several pinholes, stamps appear sound and fine. (Est $50-60)

235  USA Scott 148, 150 on Cover to Montreal with Yokohama Japan Cancel - Interesting cover, stamps tied with Yokohama, Japan Nov 23, 1872 cancel. Cover sent to 65
Montreal Canada via San Francisco Overland Transit. Receiving cancel on back. Clean cover. (Est $100-150)

236  USA Scott 230 Covers and Card - Group of 9 covers and postal card. Includes chicken producer illustrated advertising cover with catalog enclosure; an all-over both sides 80

advertising cover for a bookmaker,/typewriter/mimeograph sales; Scott 230 on Scott W301 wrapper; two different telegraph companies; cover with unusual "Held for
Postage" handstamp; margin pair on fruit/vegetable exchange; unused Mexico/US border postal card with "HELD FOR POSTAGE" in border; Registered cover Distilling Co.,
etc. Some repairs, but generally fine or better. (Est $150-200)

237  USA Scott 230 on All Over lllustrated Cover, Duluth MN - Lovely cover with illustrated advertisement of Imperial Mill Co., Duluth, MN barrel of flour. Cover with Boston 40
1894 CDS and sent to Norwich Conn. Clean and VF. (Est $75-100)

238  USA Scott 230 on Cover, 16 Different - Lot of 16 covers, most with advertising corner cards. Includes life insurance, bank, magazine, missionary, canned goods/dried fruits, 110
publisher, "Washington Post", Harvard University, stamp dealer, commission merchant, and Columbian Expo visitors center. Generally fine or better condition. (Est $200-
250)

239  USA Scott 230 on lllustrated Advertising Covers - Group of 9 covers and a bi-fold card. Includes YMCA, garden seed, publisher, orchard spraying outfits, 120

upholstery/furniture, purchasing agent, and a Columbian World's Fair all-over both sides cover. Generally fine or better throughout although the bi-fold card is split in two
pieces. (Est $250-300)

240  USA Scott 230, 21 Cover/Cards to Foreign Destinations - Destinations include Uruguay, Venezuela, Palestine, England, Belgium, Sweden, Bulgaria, Canada (2), Austria (2), 130
Japan (2, with one being a 1893 Columbian Expo card). There are 8 covers sent to German with two 1893 Columbian Expo cards and a scarce US German Sea Post. Nice
group with an occasional fault. (Est $250-300)

241  USA Scott 231, 5 lllustrated Covers with Letterheads - Nice group of advertising covers each franked with Scott 231 and with matching letterheads includes J.W. Scott & 60
Co, NYU (stamp dealer w/signature); Thalman Mfg Co, Baltimore; Frank Stoelting, Westphalia, IN; Mrs D. Rife, Florida, IN (DPO, R-4); J.D. Muchmore & Son, Fremont, OH. F-
VF group. (SCV $120-150)

242  USA Scott 231 Used on Cover, 10 Different 1893-4 - Group of 10 covers dated 1893-4 includes a mourning cover, 4 with corner card advertising, Mexican Central Railway 30
Co. with docketing cancels, etc. Fine or better throughout. (Est $60-80)

243  USA Scott 232 on Magnus Cover, 1893 World's Fair Station - 3¢ 1893 Columbian issue tied to Magnus "Georgia" illustrated cover with "World's Fair Station Chicago" 1893 75
CDS. Small tape stains on reverse and cover has some light soiling. (Est $120-150)

244  USA Scott 234 on Cover to Germany, 3rd Day Usage - New York January 3, 1893 CDS, international 5¢ rate postmarked on the third day of usage of the stamp. January 75
14th Munich receiving cancel. Fine condition and a great example of early usage. (Est $150-250)

245  USA Scott 353 Paste Up Single on Cover with 2024 Crowe Cert - Paste up coil single, perf 12 vertically, DLWM which has been removed from this 1913 Post Office 90

Department Official Business cover to check the watermark and repositioned on the cover from scanning purposes. The stamp was tied by a Seattle Washington Panama-
Pacific Expo machine slogan cancel. The cover, which was folded at the center, is addressed to Saginaw Michigan. F-VF. (SCV $375)

246  USA Scott 357 1¢ Blue Paper Used on Post Card with 2024 Crowe Cert - Perf 12, DLWM, blue paper used on Nov 28, 1911 Thanksgiving post card addressed to Scotts, MI. 48
The stamp is tied by a Washington DC machine cancel. Stamp is fine+, card is F-VF also but exhibits some toning. (SCV $185)

247  USA Scott 368 Schermack Type lll on Cover, 1909 - Tied to Chicago bank cover dated Feb 25, 1909 (early usage). Cover with some faults, stamp is fine. (SCV $210) 38

248  USA Scott 403 on 1916 San Francisco Cover to Germany - Censored cover (before US entry, WWI), American-Hawaiian Steamship Company Panama Canal Line poster 38

stamp on reverse. F-VF. (Est $100-150)
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249  USA Scott 424 on 1915 Cover to Turkey Rerouted to Switzerland - Interesting WW1 era cover with Scott 424 (one cent postage?) tied by mute N.Y. Sta. D. cancel to Adana, 40
Turkey and rerouted to Geneva Switzerland. Turkey Scott 271 also tied by bilingual "ADANA 2-7-15" cancel, fancy geometric star and crescent with native writing Ottoman
Empire (Turkey) cancel applied. Swiss/German "UBERPRUFT" (checked) censor and Austrian-Hungary censor tape on backflap reading "EXECUTED on the BASIS of MARTIAL
LAW" printed translation. 3 Swiss Geneve receiving and transit cancels on front and back. Cover opened both ends. Fine condition. (Est $75-100)

250  USA Scott 575 Pair on Covers, 2 Different Covers - Both covers with contemporary usage in 1924-5. Stamps VF. (SCV $200) 40

251  USA Scott C13-C15 on South American Flight Cover - 65¢-$2.60 Graf Zeppelin complete set, tied by May 8 1930 New York duplex cancels on legal size cover to New York, 600
NY, usual cachets and receiving backstamps, along with handwritten "via SS Olympic". Cover slightly neatly trimmed at top with a few perimeter faults and minor repairs
away from stamps; stamps appear sound and F-VF. (Est $900-1200)

252  USA Scott U349 Columbian Wells Fargo lllustrated Cover - Scott U349 cancelled by violet "Wells, Fargo & Co Express Jul 13 AM San Francisco, Cal" in oval cancellation. 50
lllustrated company advertising with horse, stage coach, and train with "Columbian Issue 1492-1892" text. Neatly opened at top, minor soiling, and F-VF. (Est $90-120)

253  USA Scott U351 Tied with Columbian Expo/Reg'd Expo Cancels - Scott U351 tied by faint BOMAR €93-02 Columbian Expo Cancel, and a registered BOMAR C93-04 Expo 80
Cancel (October 24, 1893). Unsealed, F-VF condition. (Est $150-200)

254  USA Scott 15L14 on Covers, 2 Different Blood's Penny Post - Scott 15L14 acid tied to two covers, both sent to postmaster at Skippackville, PA. Both have "Blood's Penny 65

Post cancels, one with 1861 date. One of the covers has Scott 26 tied by Philadelphia cancel (backflap torn, stamp with trimmed perfs left side), the other with "FREE" in
circle handstamp (cover roughly reduced at right). Examine. (Est $120-150)

255 1893 Columbian Exposition Postal Cards, 9 Different Unused - Official souvenir postal cards from the 1893 World's Columbian Exposition by Charles Goldsmith on Scott a4
UX10, that are in VF condition except for the glue mounting stains on postage side. Still desirable cards by expo collectors. (Est $90-120)

256  Banknote Covers, 3 Different with DPO Cancels - Includes a Scott 158 with manuscript "Binkley's Bridge, PA"; Scott 158 or 184 with "Oneida Castle, NY" cancel; and Scott 36
183 and 206 or rare (Helbock unlisted) Leinbach's Berks Co., PA double circle cancels. Fine condition. (Est $80-120)

257  USA Cover Pasadena to China, 1912 - Scott 333 or 376 tied on U411 cover by Pasadena Dec 19, 1912 Pan-Pacific Expo cancel to American M.E. Mission in Tzechow, Via 38

Hankow, China. 4 different receiving and transit cancels on reverse including "Shanghai China, US Postal Ag'cy Rec'd Jan 16, 1913", "Hankow 20 Jan 13", and "Peking? 21
Jan 13" and "Chungking 2 Feb 13". Flap opened, F-VF condition. (Est $75-100)

258  USA Pan-Americans on Cover to London - Scott 294-5, 297(x2), 298-9 tied to cover with Gloucester Mass 1901 cancel, sent to London, forwarded to Southampton. 48
Receiving cancels on back. A busy cover in fine condition. (Est $80-100)

US FIRST DAY COVERS

259  USA Scott 555 First Day Cover, 1922 3¢ Lincoln Hodgenville KY Cancel - Rare Hodgenville KY Feb 12 1923 cancel. Typed address. F-VF. (SCV $350) 65

260  USA Scott 555 First Day Cover, Hodgenville, KY Cancel - "Hodgenville, KY. FEB 12/1923" machine cancel, neat Edward C. Worden typed address, VF, but slightly reduced at
left. (SCV $350) 44

261  USA Scott 557 First Day Cover, New York, NY Cancel - New York, N.Y., Oct 27, 1922 Central Post Office machine cancel, neatly written address, VF! (SCV $250) 34

262  USA Scott 558 First Day Cover, 1922 6¢ Garfield - Washington DC November 20 1922 cancel. Handwritten address. Stamp is somewhat oxidized. Otherwise F-VF. (SCV 50
$235)

263  USA Scott 559 First Day Cover, 1923 7¢ McKinley - Washington DC May 1 1923 cancel. Typed address. F-VF. (SCV $185) 34

264  USA Scott 559 First Day Cover, Niles, OH Cancel - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Niles, Ohio/May1/1923" cancel, neatly typed address, few spots along top near 36
stamp, otherwise VF! (SCV $275)

265  USA Scott 560 First Day Cover, 1923 8¢ Grant - Washington DC May 1 1923 cancel. Handwritten address. Some perimeter wear along top, otherwise F-VF. (SCV $190) 36

266  USA Scott 561 First Day Cover, 1923 9¢ Jefferson - Washington DC January 15 1923 cancel. Typed address. F-VF. (SCV $190) 36

267  USA Scott 562 First Day Cover, 1923 10¢ Monroe - Washington DC January 15 1923 cancel. Typed address. F-VF. (SCV $190) 36

268  USA Scott 564 First Day Cover, 1923 12¢ Cleveland - Washington DC March 20 1923 cancel. Typed address. F-VF. (SCV $185) 34

269  USA Scott 564 First Day Cover, Boston MA Cancel, 12¢ Cleveland - F-VF single tied to first day cover by "Boston, Mass./MAR20/1923" cancel along with Philatelic 28
Exhibition Boston Public Library cancel, neat Arthur Barger typed address, VF! (SCV $200)

270  USA Scott 564 First Day Cover, Caldwell NJ Cancel, 12¢ Cleveland - F-VF single with straight edge tied to first day cover by "Caldwell, NJ/MAR20/1923" cancel. 34
Unaddressed, light toning, otherwise VF. (SCV $230)

271  USA Scott 617-619 First Day Cover Group - 1925 Lexington Concord - Complete set of 3 on cover as well as individual stamps on separate covers. 4 total covers with 50
Concord, Massachusetts cancels. F-VF. (SCV $295)

272 USA Scott 620-621 First Day Cover Group - 1925 Norse American - 6 different all with both 620-621 on one cover. 3 have cachets, all are addressed. Few with light toning 50
but generally F-VF. (Est $100-150)

273  USA Scott 622 First Day Cover, North Bend OH Cancel - 1926 13¢ Harrison issue. Rare cancel. (SCV $200) 38

274  USA Scott 627 First Day Cover Group - 1926 Sesquicentennial Expo - 8 first days, with Boston, Wash DC, and Philadelphia cancels, 3 have cachets (includes first Baxter 50
cachet, Chester, PA cancel), with and without printed return addresses, all addressed. Generally F-VF. (Est $100-150)

275  USA Scott 697 First Day Cover, 1931 17¢ Wilson - Washington DC July 27 1931 cancel. Addressed. F-VF. (SCV $400) 75

276  USA Scott 698 First Day Cover, 1931 20¢ Golden Gate - Washington DC Sept 8 1931 cancel. Typed address. F-VF. (SCV $300) 55

277  USA Scott 699 First Day Cover, 1931 25¢ Niagara Falls - Washington DC July 27 1931 cancel. Typed address. F-VF. (SCV $350) 65

278  USA Scott 700 First Day Cover, 1931 305¢ American Buffalo - Washington DC September 8 1931 cancel. Typed address. F-VF. (SCV $300) 55

279  USA Scott 701 First Day Cover, 1931 50¢ Arlington - Washington DC September 4 1931 cancel. Typed address. F-VF. (SCV $400) 75
US POSTAGE

280  USA High Value $1+ Postage Lot - Couple dozen stamps with values to $19.99, includes a Red Fox plate block. MNH. (Face $164) 95

281  USA Postage, All $5 Values - A few may be previously hinged. Qty 60 with good variety! (Face $300) 150

282  USA Postage, All $9.95 Values - Qty 20 with a few plate blocks and plate singles. MNH. (Face $199) 100

US SMALL LOTS

283  USA Consignment Remainder of MNH Items - Group of over dozen items mostly hand-picked for centering. Very fresh group includes a few blocks and minor duplication. 120
(Est $250-350)

284  USA Mint Plate Block Group, 1920-30's - 7 different plate blocks mostly MLH include Scott 619, 695, 700, 702, 716, 717, and C10. Also includes a Scott 715 MNH block of 6. 70
Generally sound and F-VF. (SCV $490 as MH)

285  USA Unused Farley Accumulation - Clean accumulation of a variety of Farley issues including sets imperf singles, margin sets, margin arrow blocks, cross gutter blocks 75

(Scott 766-8), and more. No gum as issued with a few previously hinged. Nice group! (Est $150-200)
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286  Group of 11 lllustrated Patriotic Civil War Covers - A nice diverse selection in very mixed condition. Please examine. (Est $200-300) 100

287  Group of 12 Civil War Covers, Most Patriotic - Most with patriotic cachets, one with a soldier's letter, another with an embossed caption for a cachet, couple fancy 90
cancels. Mixed condition, please examine. (Est $200-300)

288  Group of 12 lllustrated Patriotic Civil War Covers - A nice diverse selection in mixed condition. Includes a few with auction descriptions. Please examine. (Est $250-350) 130

289  Group of 5 "Black Jack" Covers - Includes an 1864 with Scott 73 (x2), a deposition cover (reduced at left) franked with Scott 73(x2) and 65 (x2), and two covers franked 90

with Scott 93. Few faults but generally fine. (Est $200-300)

CANADA
290  British Columbia Scott 7 Unused Fine, 1865 Seal - Unused without gum, blunt perfs. Clear watermark. (SCV $250) 38
291  Nova Scotia Scott 4a on Cover, 6p Bisect, 1860 - Somewhat soiled and fragile cover. Appears genuine and stamp appears sound. (SCV $4000) 350
292  Canada Scott 17 Used F-VF, 1859 10¢ Prince Albert - Acceptable, appears sound but with some short perfs at top. (SCV $175) 36
293  Canada Scott 19 Used Fine+, 17¢ Cartier - Dark (slate blue?) color and decent centering for issue. (SCV $225) 40
294  Canada Scott 21 MH Strip of 5, %¢ Black Small Queen - Well-centered, rough/short perfs. Nice multiple. (SCV $1250) 100
295 Canada Scott 36¢ Used Bisect on Piece, Fine - 2¢ green bisect vertical half tied on piece with a "HALIFAX N.S. CANADA OC 22/84" duplex cancel. Scott states "examples of 90
36b abd 36¢ postmarked "Halifax" are a private speculation, probably created by Henry Hechler. Fine. (Est $200-250)
296 Canada Scott 38 Unused Margin Block/10, 1876 5¢ QV - Perf 12x12, mint no gum, perfs reinforced affection left 4 stamps. Appears sound and centered fine. (SCV $7250 475
as singles)
297 Canada Scott 41 MNH/MH Block/6, 2¢ QV Bright Vermilion - MH top center stamp, others MNH. Couple light bends, fine+ centering with great color! Nice multiple! (SCV 150
$1315 as singles)
298  Canada Scott 43 MH Corner Block/6, 1888 6¢ Queen Victoria - Lovely multiple with robust color. Some gum disturbance throughout. F-VF centering. (SCV $1350) 180
299  Canada Scott 44 MH Block/4, 1893 8¢ Queen Victoria - Great color and centering for issue. Top two stamps MH, lower left has a spec on gum, and lower right is MNH. 170
(SCV $1040+)
300 Canada Scott 45 Used Block/6, Fine+, 1897 10¢ Queen Victoria - Nice block of 6 with several light cancels. Fine+. (SCV $390+) 60
301 Canada Scott 45a MHR F-VF, 1897 10¢ Queen Victoria w/2021 Sismondo Cert - Cert states "genuine, unused. The stamp has a paper hinge remnant and an album 75
adhesion. Otherwise sound". Nicely centered. (SCV $600)
302 Canada Scott 47 MHR Fine, 1893 50¢ Queen Victoria w/2021 Sismondo Cert - Cert states unused, with part of original gum, with hinge remnant, and sound. Gum is only 75
missing along top upon inspection. Fine centering, (SCV $400)
303 Canada Scott 47 Used Block/10 Fine, 50¢ Queen Victoria - Somewhat heavy roller cancel. Few perf separations. Still an appealing multiple! 70
304 Canada Scott 56 MNH, Fine+, 8c Jubilee - Good color! (SCV $300) 40
305 Canada Scott 56-57 Used Blocks/4, 8¢ and 10¢ Jubilees - A pair of well-centered used blocks. Couple wrinkles on the 10¢ value and some perf separation. (SCV $760) 100
306 Canada Scott 61 MLH F-VF, 1897 $1 Jubilee - Couple tiny back flaws. MLH, F-VF. (SCV $750) 100
307 Canada Scott 61 Used F-VF, $1 Jubilee - Roller cancel, well-centered. (SCV $750) 140
308 Canada Scott 61 "SPECIMEN" Overprint, F-VF, $1 Jubilee - With original gum, previously hinged a few areas, F-VF centering. UTC $400 for fine. (Est $150-250) 80
309 Canada Scott 62 Unused F-VF, $2 Jubilee - Regummed, small thin. (SCV $1300) 100
310 Canada Scott 62 Used F-VF, $2 Jubilee - Lovely stamp, very well centered. (SCV $550) 100
311  Canada Scott 63 "SPECIMEN" Overprint, F-VF, $3 Jubilee - Light bend. With original gum, lightly hinged, back stamp. F-VF centering. UTC $800 for VF. (Est $200-300) 100
312  Canada Scott 64 MVLH F-VF, 1897 $4 Jubilee - Appears MNH but being sold as hinged. Light in color. (SCV $1300 as MH) 150
313 Canada Scott 64 MH Fine, 1897 $4 Jubilee - Original gum, centered low. (SCV $1300) 150
314  Canada Scott 65 "SPECIMEN" Overprint, F-VF, $5 Jubilee - Light bend. With original gum, lightly hinged, ink spot on back. F-VF centering. UTC $800 for VF. (Est $200-300) 100
315 Canada Scott 75 MNH Imprint Strip/3, 1898 1¢ Victoria - Imprint "OTTAWA - No - 3" at top. F-VF. (SCV $300+) 60
316 Canada Scott 90A MNH Imperforate Block, 2¢ KEVII - Type Il, VF block. (SCV $320) 60
317 Canada Scott 92 MNH F-VF, 1903 7¢ Edward - Nice stamp in olive bister. F-VF. (SCV $950) 110
318 Canada Scott 109//118 MNH, Fresh Group of Admirals - 8 different selected for freshness and centering. Includes 109-10, 112-5, and 117-8. Centering varies from F-VF to 110
VF. Nice group! (SCV $847)
319  Canada Scott 113 MNH Block of 6 F-VF, 7¢ Admiral - Beautiful multiple. F-VF. (SCV $780) 80
320 Canada Scott 113 MNH Block of 6, 7¢ Admiral - Rare margin multiple with fine centering. Some perf separations. (SCV $780 as singles) 100
321 Canada Scott 120 MNH Block/4, F-VF, 50¢ Admiral - Fresh block! (SCV $800 as singles) 100
322  Canada Scott 122 MNH Block/4, F-VF, $1 Admiral - Fresh and beautiful! (SCV $860 as singles) 120
323  Canada Scott 141c MNH Vertical Pair, Imperf Horiz, 1¢ Macdonald - Sheet corner pair, fresh and VF. (SCV $180) 40
324  Canada Scott 146a MNH Imperf Pair, 1927 5¢ McGee, F-VF. (SCV $180) 40
325 Canada Scott 146b MNH Horiz Pair, Imperf Vertically F-VF. (SCV $180) 40
326 Canada Scott 146¢c MNH Vertical Pair, Imperf Horiz - Nice item, VF. (SCV $180) 40
327 Canada Scott 149-159 Mint Complete Set - All are MNH except high two values. Scott 158 and 159 are MLH. Nice set. (SCV $929) 100
328 Canada Scott 149d//154b MNH Horiz Pairs, Imperf Vertically - 6 different, 1928-9 Admiral issues include 149d, 150d, 151b, 152b, 153d, and 154b. All MNH and F-VF or 200
better. (SCV $960)
329 Canada Scott 158 MNH XF Plate Single, 50¢ Bluenose - Likely the nicest out there. MNH XF. (SCV $425+) 140
330 Canada Scott 158 MNH Block/4, 50¢ Bluenose - Well-centered block of 4, some light offset on gum side. (SCV $1700) 190
331 Canada Scott 159 MNH Block/4, $1 Parliament - Couple tiny gum skips affecting 3 stamps. F-VF centered. (SCV $2300) 290
332  Canada Scott 162-177 Mostly MNH Complete Set - MNH except 166 MH, and 170, 177 MLH. Generally fine or better. (SCV $830) 95
333  Canada Scott 177 MNH Block/4, $1 Mt Cavell - Block is MNH but has some very light gum disturbance (mentioned for accuracy). Still has several hanging chads. F-VF. (SCV 190
$1500)
334  Canada Scott 604a MNH Imperf Horizontal Strip/5 - 8¢ coil strip, imperforate strip of 5. VF. (SCV $750) 95
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335 Canada Scott E1 MNH Pair, Fine, 1898 Special Delivery - Rarely seen MNH, perf dimple impressions on gum side mentioned for accuracy. Fine centering. (SCV $1350) 110

336 Canada Scott F3 Registration Stamp Used F-VF - Very light cancel. Well centered! (SCV $330) 75

337 Quebec Mint Conservation Booklets - 7 different mint booklets. Includes Vandam catalog QW9, QW12A, QW13, QW13A, QW14A, QW15A, and QW16. Values to $75. F- 36
VF. (UT $375)
FOREIGN

338  Aden Scott 11 MLH F-VF, 1937 5R Dhow - Almost VF. Good color! (SCV about $200 as MH) 36

339  Aden Scott 12 MLH F-VF, 1937 10R Dhow - High value in set. (SCV about $400 as MH) 80

340 Albania Scott 19 Used on Piece, 1913 Cancel - 10pa surcharged on 20pa. Stamp is F-VF, appears authentic but sold "as is". (SCV $1250) 50

341  Albania Scott 20a Used on Piece, Sewing Machine Perf - Issued 1913. Sewing machine perfed. 1 para value neatly tied to piece with an Elbasan 1913 cancel. Some light 50
wrinkles. Otherwise F-VF. (SCV $725)

342  Alexandretta Country Complete with Extras - Neatly hinge mounted on computer generated pages, mostly mint, and generally sound and fine or better. Several duplicate 110
stamps are overlapped and adds to the overall value. (SCV $500++)

343  Ascension Scott 1-9 MHR Complete Set, 1922 Overprints - Scott 9 has a thin, otherwise fine or better centering. (SCV $438 as MH) 85

344  Ascension Scott 10-21 MH Complete Set, 1924-1933 Seal of Colony Issue - Hinge remnants on most and mostly fine or better centering. (SCV $436 as MH) 95

345  Ascension Scott 47a, 48a, 49a MH, 1944 Perf 13% Issues - 2sh6p, 5sh, and 10sh values, all perf 13% and F-VF centered. (SCV $157 as MH) 30

346 New South Wales Scott 30, 30a Used Rebacked - Both stamps re-backed to make them appear as 4 margin copies. Reasonably well done, but apparent in watermark fluid 50
and under high magnification. Sold "as is". (SCV $3325)

347 New South Wales Group of Larger Denominations with Overprints - Interesting group of 4 different. Consists of two diff "reprint" overprints; a "Specimen" double 50
overprint; and lastly, a registry cancel (Scott 75c, perf 12x11). Scott 72-75A type. Faults, examine. (Est $100-200)

348  South Australia Scott 91a Unused Avg, £10 Bronze - Perf 10, with hinge remnant, appears regummed. Some facial issues so please examine scan closely. Avg centering and 675
rare! (SCV $12,000)

349  Western Australia Scott 1 MH, 3+ Margins with 1997 APS Certificate - Crisp detail, part 0.g., sound stamp other than small stain on gum side not mentioned on certificate. 100
Fine. (SCV $1700)

350  Australia Scott 132 MH F-VF, 5sh Sidney Bridge (SCV $460 as MH) 110

351  Austria 1919 Essays, Unissued Set of 6, Signed - Set of 6 essays issued 11919 for a proposed set of stamps to aid Prisoner of War. These were designed by Ludwig 50
Hessheimer (signed), who also designed stamp issues of Colombia and Iceland. F-VF. (SCV $100-150)

352  Bangladesh Scott 01-014 MNH Complete Set, Official Overprints - Complete set of 14 stamps each with "OFFICIAL" overprints issued 1973-1975. MNH F-VF. (SCV $430) 85

353  Belgian Congo Scott 225 (see note after) UPU 75th Mini Souvenir Sheets - Complete set of 12 different with the marginal inscriptions, MNH, F-VF, includes the 4 Ruanda- 600
Urundi sheetlets. See note after Scott 225. Gum with some light toning. Rarely seen. (SCV $3000)

354  Belgium Scott 435-445, B514 MH Complete Set, 1952 UPU - Complete set of 12 includes semi-postal. F-VF. (SCV $261) 36

355  Belgium Scott B34-B47 MH Complete Set, 1918 Surcharges - Few with hinge remnants. Generally F-VF. (SCV $1048 as MH) 190

356  Belgium Scott BL06 MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1931 Leopold - Fresh but with some gum toning. F-VF. (SCV $650) 75

357  Belgium Scott B169 Used Souvenir Sheet, 1935 Franz Von Taxis - Typical pin holes at top and bottom. Cancellation is on the stamp. VF. (SCV $200) a4

358  Belgium Scott B179 MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1936 Charleroi Expo - Typical pin hole at top and bottom. VF. (SCV $175) 34

359  Belgium Scott B466A-B466B MLH Singles from Souvenir Sheets - Singles from a pair of souvenir sheets issued 1949. Rogier van der Weyden paintings. Stamps are MLH 30
and F-VF. (SCV $330)

360 Belgium Scott B605 Used Souvenir Sheet on Piece - 1957 Antarctic Expedition F-VF. (SCV $140) 34

361  British Antarctic Territory Scott 1-15 MLH Complete Set - First set from this popular country to collect, issued 1963. Complete and F-VF. (SCV $172) 34

362  British Central Africa Scott 13 MH Fine, 1891 10sh Overprint - Nice stamp, rarely seen. (SCV $200) 38

363  British Central Africa Scott 18-20, 1892-5 Surcharges - 3 diff., Scott 18 with crease. Others appear sound and fine to F-VF. (SCV $545) 95

364  British Central Africa Scott 52 Used F-VF, 1897 3sh Coat of Arms - Wmk 1. with nice SON Zomba B.C.A. cancel. F-VF. (SCV $375) 75

365  British East Africa Scott 3 Used Fine, 1890 Surcharge - Great Britain issue overprinted and surcharged 4annas on 5pence. Wmk 30. Fine for issue. (SCV $375) 50

366  British East Africa Scott 36-37 MH Fine, 1894 Printed Surcharges - 4annas on 8annas blue, 7% annas on 1Rupee rose. Fine for issue. (SCV $170) 34

367  British East Africa Scott 68-70 MH F-VF, 1895 High Values - India stamps overprinted British East Africa, wmk. 39 (Star). 5rupee value has a crease. Otherwise F-VF with 75
nice appearance. (SCV $465)

368 Brunei Scott A1-A10 MLH Complete Set - 1895 Issues, complete set 10, issued prior to Brunei's admission to the UPU in 1906. Generally lightly hinged but gum is dry on 30
several. Fine or better. (SCV $202)

369  Brunei Scott 1-12 MHR/MH Complete Set, 1906 Overprints - Complete set of 12, few with pencil marks on gum. Fine or better centering. (SCV $714) 140

370  Brunei Scott 38 MLH VF, 1908 $5 Brunei River - $5 lake on green paper, wmk 3. VF centering. (SCV $200) 38

371  Burma Scott 012-014 MH F-VF, 1937 High Value Officials - Beautiful threesome. High value with clean APEX certificate. (SCV $850) 200

372 Burma Scott INO1 MNH F-VF, 1942 Myaungmya Official Issue - Well centered but gum is dry. Rarely seen! (SCV $110) 30

373  Burundi Scott 589a-601a MNH Complete Set, 1983 WWF - Stamps are overprinted with the WWF emblem. MNH, F-VF. (SCV $1000) 180

374 Cameroun - British Occupation Scott 62-63, 65 MHR, 1915 Surcharges - German colony Cameroun Kaiser Yacht overprints. Key issues in set. All with hinge remnants and 140
centered F-VF. (SCV $770)

375 Cameroun Scott C115 MNH Souvenir Sheets, Two Different Overprints - Two different type "Space" overprints as mentioned in Scott catalog. Rarely seen. MNH F-VF. (SCV 90
$600)

376 Cape of Good Hope Triangles - Four different, few tiny faults, all with 1-2 margins. High catalog value, but sold "AS IS" since counterfeits exist. (Est $200-300) 95

377  Castellorizo Scott 75-79 MNH Complete Set, 1930 Ferucci - Fresh set. MNH F-VF (SCV $150) 38

378  Ceylon Scott 244 MHR VF, 20r Value - Black and red on blue paper, Die Il, wmk 4. VF centered for issue. MHR. (SCV $325) 75

379  China - 1946 Airmail Covers to USA - Two different airmail covers sent from Shanghai to US. One is registered with $1660 franking using Scott 614 strip of 5, 629, and 560 65
strip of 3. The other is franked using Scott 613, 614 strip/3, and 625 pair along with airmail and express labels. Condition F-VF. (Est $150-200)

380 China - 6 Used Postal Cards, 1916//1940 - All with additional franking. Shanghai postmarks. 5 sent to USA, one to Switzerland. One card appears to be missing a stamp at 50

upper left. Generally fine condition. (Est $150-200)

9 BID ONLINE at www.auctions.sterlingstamps.com




Auction 2024C Sterling Stamps November 30, 2024
On-Line, Public Auction

381  China 1937 First Flight Cover, FAM14 - Attractive 1937 F.A.M.14 Hing Kong to San Francisco registered first flight with 3 different cachets. Nice China clipper cover franked a4
with Scott C11-C18. Fine. (Est $80-100)

382  Basra Iraq Cover Sent to China with China Receiving Stamps - Unusual 1942 Cover sent from Basra, Iraq with 93fils airmail rate to Chungking China. Franked on reverse 50
with $6.75 yuan (5 different) upon receipt 12/7/1942. Flap is stuck down. Examine. (Est $90-120)

383  China 1949 Advertising Airmail Covers, 2 Different - One Shanghai to Canada (Bakerite Company) with 330 gold yuan dollar rate with 4 diff surcharged stamps, the other 40
to the US with 5800 yuan franking using Scott 884, 899, 901 (x2), and 923a (x2). Fair to fine condition. (Est $80-100)

384  China 1949 Taipeh Airmail Cover to Canada - Wrinkly cover sent to Vancouver franked with 6 copies of Taiwan Scott 59. Fine. (Est $50-60) 28

385  China Group of 10 Covers, 1930-1940's - Wide variety of China origins sent to destinations like US, Honduras, Philippines, Canada, and England. Mixed fair to fine condition 80
(Est $150-200)

386 China Group of 5 Covers with Single Franking, 1930's - Includes Pakkai to US, Kienow to Canada, and Shanghai to Iceland. Fine group. (Est $50-100) 28

387  China Group of Covers From a US Sailor, 1920's Period - 6 covers from a US sailor on the USS Truxton in the 1920's at various port cities. All sent to West Virginia. Mixed 40
condition. (Est $80-100)

388  China Group of 6 Covers, 1920-1930's - All with Scott design type A37 (Sun Yat-Sen). Variety of Chinese origins and destinations. Clean group. (Est $120-150) 60

389 China Group of 6 Covers, Nice Variety! - Postmarks include Weihaiwei, Kweiki, Peking, Shanghai, and Canton. Destinations include Canada, USA, Denmark, Germany, with 60
one holding a letter. Fair to F-VF condition. Examine. (Est $120-150)

390  China Group of 9 Airmail Covers, 1940's - All covers sent to US, 2 are registered. Very mixed condition. (Est $75-100) 38

391 China Group of Covers and Postcards Early 20th Century - 5 postcards and 4 covers franked with mostly junk issues. Several different destinations. Mixed condition. (Est 70
$150-200)

392  China Picture Postcards, 4 Different, 1923 Period - 4 postcards sent to same person in Canada 1923. Two are from Nankow and under-franked, charged 6¢ postage due 90
with Canada Scott J1 and J4. Scott J4 is scarce on card. The other two cards are correctly franked with 6¢ postage paid. Mixed condition. (Est $150-200)

393  China Pre-Printed Postcard, Import Licensing - Interesting pre-printed card both sides. "Import Licensing Department" request for representative of company to come 34
with letter of authorization to secure import license. Franked with Scott 692 pair. Fair condition. (Est $60-80)

394  China Scott 80 MHR, F-VF, 2¢ on 3¢ Red Revenue Surcharge - F-VF centering with hinge remnant. (SCV $500) 95

395  China Scott 82 Used, F-VF, 4¢ on 3¢ Red Revenue Surcharge - Well centered and very nice! (SCV $800) 160

396  China Scott 160 MHR Fine, 1912 $5 Overprint - High value in set. Fine for issue with hinge remnant. (SCV $825) 100

397  China Scott 280 Pair on 1929 Picture Postcard - F-VF picture postcard with excellent Shanghai CDS. (Est $30-40) 20

398  China lllustrated Sancian Island Cover, 1937 - Sancian Island (near Canton, China) death place with shrine of St Francis Xavier sent to Washington DC; 25¢ franking tied by 50
forwarding and red box cancels and Canton machine transit cancel on reverse. Corner wear and backflap tear, but still F-VF. (Est $100-150)

399  China Bills of Exchenge, 1945-46 - Group of 11 bills of exchange from a Peruvian bank dated 1945-46 to 10 different Chinese Payees. Multiple endorsements from China, 24
Hong Kong, and Macau, all with Peruvian tax stamps. Generally fine. (Est $50-80)

400 Republic of China Scott B9a MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1947 Refugees - Some light toning does not detract. MNH VF. (SCV $200) 40

401 Northeast China Scott 1L36a NGAI 1947 Souvenir Sheet - 22nd anniversary of the Shanghai-Nanking Road incident. Light horiz bend, otherwise VF. (SCV $375) 85

402  Northeast China Scott 1L44a NGAI 1947 Souvenir Sheet - 10th anniversary of the Sino-Japanese War. No gum as issued, VF. (SCV $475) 100

403  Cook Islands Scott 67-71 Unused Complete Set, 1921 Overprints - New Zealand postal-fiscal stamps overprinted complete set of 5. All with gum, varied hinging with a few 70
hinge remnants. Appear sound, F-VF. (SCV $327.50)

404  Cook Islands Scott 103-108 Unused Complete Set, 1932-6 Overprints - New Zealand postal-fiscal stamps overprinted complete set of 6. All with gum, and mostly lightly 220
hinged. Small edge tone spot on £3 value. Nice group, F-VF. Rarely seen! (SCV $1070)

405  Cook Islands Scott 124A-126B Unused/Used, 1943-50 Overprints - New Zealand postal-fiscal stamps overprinted. Includes used Scott 124A and 125 pair, then unused 126- 48
126B with gum mostly lightly hinged. F-VF. (SCV $257)

406  Cyprus Scott 45-47 MH F-VF, 1903 Edward VIl High Values - 3 high values in set, include 12, 18, and 45 piastres. Wmk 2. F-VF. (SCV $387) 90

407  Cyprus Scott 86 MH F-VF, 1921 45p George V High Value - 45 piastre, wmk 4, F-VF. (SCV $275) 55

408  Cyprus Scott 87 MLH Fine, 1921 10sh George V Key Issue - Some minor blue offset on back. Wmk 3, fine centering. (SCV $425) 85

409  Cyprus Scott 114-123 MH Complete Set, 1928 50th Year - Most lightly hinged with a couple stamps having tiny hinge remnants. £1 value with some gum toning. Otherwise 85
F-VF centering. (SCV $412 as MH)

410 Czechoslovak Legion Post 1919-1920 - 17 different unused includes the first issue both perf and imperf and later surcharges all neatly mounted on an album page. All are 70
previously hinged, some with remnants. Fine group. (SCV $420)

411  East Africa & Uganda Scott 10-12 MH Fine, 1903 Edward VII - Wmk 1. Scott 11 has a crease. Otherwise fine appearance. (SCV $445) 75

412  Ethiopia Scott 258-262 MH Complete Set, 1943 OBELISK Surcharges - Rarely seen set. F-VF. (SCV $325) 85

413  Ethiopia Scott C18-C20 MH Complete Set, 1947 Surcharges - F-VF set. (SCV $175 as MH) 40

414  Fiji Scott 69 MLH F-VF, £1 Edward VIl - Wmk 2, high value in set. Lovely stamp! (SCV $400) 110

415  Fiji Scott J12-J19 MLH Complete Set, 1940 Postage Dues - Generally lightly hinged. Nice set. (SCV $165 as MH) 48

416  France Scott 329a-d MNH Block From 1937 Souvenir Sheet - Fresh, VF. (SCV $360 as singles) 48

417  France Scott B11 MNH VF, 1918 Hospital - Very nice stamp! (SCV $250) 46

418  France Scott B274a MNH Complete Booklet, 1952 Cupid - Booklet with pane of 10 stamps. VF condition. (SCV $375) 55

419  France Modern Airmail Sheetlets of 10 - Group of 7 different with 5 having duplicates. Includes Scott C67a, C69, C73, C74, C75a, C76, and C78. MNH VF. (SCV $800) 95

420  France 1926-1928 Parcel Post Unused Group - 13 different consists of Scott Q76-82, Q83, QQ85-6, Q88-90. Few with hinge remnants and generally sound. Fine. (SCV $425) 65

421  France Mostly Used on Album Page - Front and back of an album page holds 74 mostly used stamps, from Scott 1//127. Better include Scott 1, 12, 40, 44, 74, 67, 82 75
(unused), 89, and more. Owner's SCV is over $1200 counting only $5 and up issues. Expect some mixed condition. Benefits Ann Arbor Stamp Club. (Est $150-200)

422 France "Imperial Prince" 1869 Essays, 9 Different - They depict the head of the “Imperial Prince” who was later Napoleon IV and son of Napoleon IIl. He died a young man 32

at 23 while fighting with the British against the Zulu’s in 1879. These essays were designed by Jean Joubert de le Ferte who was the chief engraver at De La Rue. The stamps
have 4 margins with hinge remnants, a few with tiny faults. (Est $80-120)
423  France 1958-1959 Trial Color Proofs - 6 different sets (18 stamps), all with gum and lightly hinged. F-VF. (Est $90-120) 38

424  France Essay 1930 Imperf Horizontal Pair SS lle de France - Essay for proposed lle de France airmail, imperforate margin horizontal pair in gray black. Printed by Institut de 40
Gravure. No gum with some soiling over top left stamp. Otherwise VF. 1972 Sanabria Catalog #EA, $60 each stamp. (Est $100-150)
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425  France Essays Circa 1947 Post-War Air France, 4 Diff Tete-Beche - Sanabria EJa-EJd essays for Internal use (view of Paris), to USA (view of New York), to Latin America 48
(flying boat), and to french colonies (native and spear). Unpriced as tete-beche in Sanabria, but singles as a set have a 1972 catalog value of $100. MNH F-VF with disturbed
gum on one, and others with some minor gum toning. (Est $100-150)

426  France - Reunion Scott C39-C41 MH Set, Airmail Surcharges - Complete set of 3. (SCV $525) 65
427  France - Reunion Scott C41 Used F-VF, High Value Surcharge - 500Fr on 1000Fr surcharge. Light CDS cancel lower right. (SCV $210) 32
428  French Offices in Turkey - 4 Different Covers to France - 4 different covers (folded letters) dated 1860-70's. Includes two Smyrne sent to France, one with small "3709" 60

obliterator tying Scott 14 and 18 imperfs, and the other with large "5098" tying Scott 63. The other two are Constantinople covers to France both with large "5083"
obliterator, and each with small boxed "Pacquebot de la Mediterrane" maritime auxiliary marking. Fine condition. (Est $150-200)

429 1937 Paris International Coloniail Arts Expo Omnibus MNH - 21 different colonies, sets of 6 stamps each (without souvenir sheets). MNH F-VF. (Owner's SCV $394) 55
430  French India Scott 116a Unused F-VF - Inverted "FRANCE LIBRE" overprint. APS rendered "No opinion". No gum, F-VF. Sold "AS IS". (SCV $1400 as normal overpirnt) 20
431  French Sudan Cover Sent to lowa USA 1936 - Appealing cover with Scott 65, 66, 67 (fault), 70, and 104 tied by Bamakorp Soudan-Francais CDS dated Jan 30, 1936. Scott 28
104 on cover is rarely seen and SCV is $150. Cover has pinholes in upper corners, o/w F-VF condition. (Est $75-90)
432  Gambia Scott 1-19 Unused/Used - 19 different (1869-1887) mixed unused/used on a computer generated page. Several no gum unused, and few faults. SCV is over $2500. 190
Mixed condition. (Est $300-400)
433  Gambia Scott 120 Used F-VF, 1922 10sh King George V - Wmk 4. High value in set. (SCV $150) 34
434  German States Covers, Cards, Mostly Wurttemberg - Over 40 covers and cards featuring first issue Wurttemberg and some of the later issues into late 19th century. Few 50
Bavaria included also. Note several cover fronts only, several with clear cancels, and very mixed condition. Examine. (Est $120-150)
435  Germany Scott C36 Zeppelin Flown Card - Scott C36 (2 RM blue, with few edge faults) tied to Zeppelin flown picture postcard, Sieger 21.A, F-VF but with some soiling. (Est 30
$60-90)
436  Germany Scott C40-C42 Used Complete Set, 1931 Polar Fahrt Zeppelins - Nice complete set, F-VF. (SCV $980) 190
437  Germany Scott C43-C45 Used Complete Set, 1933 Chicago Fahrt Zeppelins - Nice complete set, except there is some localized light facial scrape on 2mark stamp. 140
Otherwise F-VF. (SCV $755)
438  Germany 1863 Stampless, Magdeburg - Pre-printed folded letter invoice from cigarette factory, 30 June 1863 CDS. Wax seal, fine condition with some foxing from age. 36
(Est $75-100)
439  Germany - Berlin Scott 9NB3a MNH F-VF, 1949 Berlin Bear Sheet - Lovely sheet, but there is a tiny indentation (mentioned for accuracy). Fresh, F-VF. (SCV $975) 120
440 Germany - Berlin Scott 9NB3a MVLH F-VF, 1949 Berlin Bear Sheet - Tiny inclusion. Appears MNH but with slight dulling of gum in small area. Otherwise F-VF. (SCV $325 as 70
MH)
441 Germany Saar B64a, CB1 Unused Souvenir Sheets - 1948 Flood sheets. Both have no gum and some light spots. F-VF. Examine. (SCV $650) 50
442  Gibraltar Scott 1-7 MH Complete Set, 1886 Overprints - Wmk 2. Couple stamps with hinge remnants include Scott 7 which has some toned perf tips but signed on back. 150
Few other small faults do not detract. Generally fine or better centering. (SCV $1532)
443  Gibraltar Scott 22-28 MH/Used, 1889 Surcharge Set - Complete set of 7, with Scott 22-7 MH, and Scott 28 used. Generally fine or better. (SCV $277) 48
444  Gibraltar Scott 45 MLH F-VF, 1903 2sh KEVII - Wmk 2, well centered stamp! (SCV $200) 38
445  Gibraltar Scott 46 Used Fine+, 1903 4sh KEVII - Wmk 2, fine+ centering. (SCV $250) 48
446  Gibraltar Scott 47 MH Fine+, 1903 8sh KEVII - Wmk 2, fine+ centering with hinge remnant. (SCV $170) 32
447  Gibraltar Scott 61 MH F-VF, 1904 4sh KEVII - Chalky paper, wmk 3, F-VF centering, signed. (SCV $350) 65
448  Gibraltar Scott 62 MH VF, 1910 4sh KEVII - Chalky paper, wmk 3, VF centered. (SCV $170) 32
449  Gibraltar Scott 63 MHR Fine, 1911 8sh KEVII - Chalky paper, wmk 3, fine centering. (SCV $250) 48
450  Gibraltar Scott 64 MHR VF, 1904 £1 KEVII High Value - Chalky paper, wmk 3, hinge remnant and pencil mark on back. VF centering. (SCV $650) 120
451  Gibraltar Scott 74-75 MHR F-VF, 1912 KGV High Values - 8sh and £1 values, wmk 3, hinge remnants (both) and pencil mark on back of Scott 74. F-VF centering. (SCV $270) 48
452  Gibraltar Scott 90 MLH F-VF, 1924 8sh KGV Value - Wmk 4, lightly hinged but with some gum toning. F-VF centering. (SCV $325) 60
453  Gibraltar Scott 92 MH F-VF, 1924 £1 KGV Value - Wmk 4, F-VF centering with bright color. (SCV $190) 46
454  Gilbert and Ellice Islands Scott 1-7 MH Complete Set, 1911 Overprints - Fiji Edward VIl stamps overprinted. F-VF centered set, a few with hinge remnants. (SCV $221 as 65
MH)
455  Gilbert and Ellice Islands Scott 27-31 MH Complete Set, Die Il Issues - KGV 1921-7 issues, Die Il, wmk 4. F-VF centered set, mostly lightly hinged. (SCV $195 as MH) 48
456  Gold Coast Scott 48 MLH Fine, 1902 20sh King Edward VII - Wmk 2. High value in set. (SCV $200) 40
457  Great Britain Scott 1 Used, 4 Margin, Red Maltese Cross Cancel - Lovely stamp with adequate margins all around. (SCV $375) 75
458  Great Britain Scott 1 Used Penny Black with 4 Margins - Bright stamp, black Maltese Cross cancel. Pencil mark on back stating plate 1B. There is a horiz crease. Four 48
margins but tight at lower left. (SCV $375)
459  Great Britain Scott 2 Used, 4 Margins, 1840 2p Blue - With neat black Maltese Cross cancel, ample margins all around. Sound appearance. (SCV $950) 100
460  Great Britain Scott 6 Used F-VF, 1848 10p Imperf - About 4 margins with small fault and some facial wear at left. (SCV $1500) 95
461  Great Britain Scott 7 Used, Fine, 1854 6p Imperf - Clear watermark, dull violet shade, margin tight at top. There is a tiny pinhole. (SCV $1000) 55
462  Great Britain Scott 109 Used F-VF, 1884 10sh Victoria w/2021 Sismondo Cert - 1888 Manchester CDS. Cert states very light corner crease at upper right, otherwise sound. 85
Very well-centered stamp. (SCV $615)
463  Great Britain Scott 109 Used F-VF, 1884 10sh Victoria - Very well-centered stamp. (SCV $615) 85
464  Great Britain Scott 110 Used F-VF, Faults, 1884 £1 Victoria - Margins clear of design, few back faults include a thin at bottom. (SCV $3500) 190
465  Great Britain Scott 124 Used F-VF, 1891 £1 Victoria - Wmk 30 (Imperial Crown). Clear watermark, good centering for issue. (SCV $925) 140
466  Great Britain Scott 124 Used Fine+, Faults, 1891 £1 Victoria - Centered low but margins clear of design, thin along top near left corner, and a few light wrinkles. (SCV $925) 95
467  Great Britain Scott 140 Used F-VF, 1902 5sh Edward VII - Clear wmk 31 (Anchor). Well-centered and sound. (SCV $220) 36
468  Great Britain Scott 141 Used VF, 10sh KEVII Issue - Beautifully centered, wmk 31 (anchor), and sound. (SCV $500) 65
469  Great Britain Scott 142 Used VF, £1 KEVII Issue - Wmk 30 (crowns). Well centered stamp with slightly heavy cancels and a few tone spots. Otherwise sound. (SCV $825) 95
470  Great Britain Scott 209 Used, F-VF, 1929 £1 UPU, Faults - Heavy cancel, short LL corner, and a few other small faults.(SCV $600) 70
471  Great Britain Scott 031-036 Complete Set Used, 1887-92 Govt Parcels - Complete set with small faults. Fine or better centering. (SCV $932) 50
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472  Great Britain Offices in China Scott 14 Used Fine - $3 value, wmk 3. Sound condition. (SCV $275) a4
473  Early Guadeloupe Small Unused/Used Collection - Over 50 different mixed mint/used from 1884-1904 on 3 computer generated pages. Many better and almost complete 190
to pages. Likely a few suspect in this era, expect mixed condition. SCV about $2200. (Est $400-500)
474  Guatemala Scott C47-C69 MH Complete Set, Quetzel Overprints - Complete set of 23 with mixed hinging, several HR's. F-VF centering throughout. (SCV $175) 40
475  Horta Country Complete, Mostly Unused - All unused except Scott 32-33. First issue perforations are unchecked. Nice appearance throughout, but expect a few flaws and 95
some hinge remnants. Generally fine or better. (SCV $586)
476  Hong Kong Scott 178-179 MLH Set, 1948 Silver Jubilee - Key set in omnibus series. F-VF. (SCV $225 as MH) 50
477  Hong Kong Scott J1-J5 MH Complete Set, 1923 Postage Dues - Complete set but with somewhat toned gum. Fine or better centering. (SCV $199) 38
478  Hong Kong Scott N1-N3 MNH Set, 1945 Japanese Occupation - Complete set of 3, Scott N3 has some impressions. VF centered. (SCV $1115) 200
479  Iceland Scott 140 Used VF, 1926 10Kr Surcharge, 2001 Nielsen Certificate - Reykjavik cancel. Nicely centered. Facit 122 (SCV $450) 95
480 Iceland Scott C11 Vertical Pair on Piece, 1931 Zeppelin - Reykjavik cancel. F-VF. (SCV $320) a4
481 India Scott 203-206 MNH Complete Set, 1948 Gandhi - Very fresh and VF complete set. (SCV $557) 170
482  Indochina 1904 Picture Postcard to Reunion - IndoChina Scott 9 tied to Y PPC sent from Yenbay, Tonkin, Indo-Chine to St Denis, Reunion (receiving cancel). Linie, 20
Pacquebot France No. 8 octagon ship cancel. Minor soiling, otherwise F-VF. (Est $45-60)
483  Indonesia Early Mint Complete Sets with Riau Archipelago - Includes Indonesia Scott 333-4, 335-58 (RIS overprints), 359-61, and 362-7, then Riau Scott 1-22. Mostly MLH, 190
MH. All mounted on 2 computer generated album pages. F-VF. (SCV $1685)
484  Iran Scott 1151 MVLH VF, 1960 2r Shah - Typical gum, somewhat disturbed. High value in set. (SCV $275) 28
485  Israel Scott 10-14, 28-30 MNH Sets with Tabs - Some very minor bends affecting one stamp in first set. Some gum toning affecting a few of the latter set. Otherwise F-VF. 95
(SCV $800)
486 Israel Bale 22a-25a, 22b-25b MNH Tete-Beche Pairs and Gutters, MNH Complete - 1949 2nd Coinage "MERED-I" issue. 8 different. NH VF. (Bale $160) 30
487  ltalian Colonies Scott C20-C26 Used on Piece - 7 stamps cancelled on cut down envelope. Fine. (SCV $254) 40
488 Italian Colonies Scott C29-C35 MNH Complete Set, 1934 Soccer - Popular soccer topical set. MNH F-VF. (SCV $673) 100
489  Italy Scott 142A-142C MH, 1922 Overprints - 3 different. Decent gum on reverse. Average centering as usual. (SCV $875) 75
490 Italy Scott 324-328 Used Complete Set - 1934 Soccer - Complete set less airmails. Likely favor cancels. Generally fine or better. (SCV $727) 48
491  Italy Scott QY5-11 MNH Complete Set in Pairs, 1956-8 - Parcel Post Authority Delivery complete set of 7. F-VF MNH. (SCV $662) 100
492  Ivory Coast Scott J1-J8 MH Complete Set, 1906-7 Postage Dues - A well-centered set, a few with hinge remnants. (SCV $108) 30
493  Ivory Coast Scott Q30 MH, 4Fr on 5c Parcel Post 1904 - Imperforate, fine, with tiny faults. (SCV $240) 36
494  Jamaica Scott MR5c Used Fine, War Stamp Variety - "S" inserted by hand variety. Fine. (SCV $450) 50
495  Japan Scott 222a MH Miniature Sheet of 25, 1935 Mt Fuji - Previously hinged twice along top selvage. Some light toning. F-VF. (SCV $700) 140
496 Japan Scott 311a MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1940 Kirishima National Park - MNH F-VF. (SCV $360) 90
497  Japan Scott 424a Complete Booklet, 5y Miner - Complete booklet of 20 stamps with interleaving between the folded over pane of 20 as issued. VF condition! (SCV $475) 120
498  Japan Scott 456 MNH Souvenir Sheet of 10, 1949 Boy - few light bends (mentioned for accuracy). Otherwise VF. (SCV $450) 110
499  Japan Scott 456 MLH Souvenir Sheet of 10, 1949 Boy - Sheet previously lightly hinged and with typical light gum bends. F-VF. (SCV $275 as hinged) 48
500 Japan Scott 498 MNH, 1950 Tiger Lottery Sheet - Sheet of 5 with backing paper adhered along top. MNH. (SCV $225) 50
501 Japan Scott 521c MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1951 - Nyoirin Kannon of Chuguji. Small souvenir sheet, MNH VF. (SCV $375) 80
502 Japan Scott C8 MH Souvenir Sheet, 1929 Airmail - VF sheet previously hinged at top. (SCV $1300 as MH) 350
503 Japan Officially Sealed Stamps on Piece - Drummond 0S20 (x2) Japan seals on piece alongside regular postage, circa 1880's. High catalog value on cover. Very mixed as 30
sealed are creased. (Est $60-80)
504 Japan 1906 "Thought-Provoking" Cover - Very interesting 6-panel pop-up multi-colored thought provoking "Having a Fine Trip" salute, a non-Japanese suitor with Geisha 50
girl and flag of Japan. Imperial Japan Scott 103 tied by Yokohama purple cancel. Still very good condition and unique! (Est $150-200)
505 Jordan Scott 197 MLH F-VF, 500m Value 1933 - Lightly crystallized gum. (SCV $190) 38
506 Kenya & Uganda Scott 35-37 MH F-VF, 3 Different 1922 KGV - Values are 7sh50c, 10sh, and £. Good color and centering. (SCV $452) 110
507 Kenya Uganda and Tanganyika Scott 46-89 MLH Complete Set, 1935 KGV - Complete set issued 1935. F-VF. (SCV $551) 110
508 Korea Group of Reprints/Forgeries - 20 dealer 102 cards holding early classics, likely reprints, forgeries. or questionable. Great group for the specialist. Few faults, mostly 36
fine. (Est $75-100)
509 Republic of Korea Scott 101 with 1950 DPRK Overprint - Overprint usage during North Korea occupation of South Korea in 1950. Mint o.g. F-VF with hinge remnant and 28
typical rough perfs. (Est $50-80)
510  Kuwait Scott 14-15 MH F-VF, 1923 High Values Overprints - Stamps from India overprinted. Wmk 39. F-VF centered. (SCV $415 as MH) 75
511  Kuwait Scott 33-34 MH F-VF, 1923 High Values Overprints - 5 and 10 Rupee values from India overprinted. Wmk 196. F-VF centered. (SCV $470 as MH) 100
512  Kuwait Scott 45-57 MH Complete Set, 1939 Overprints - Complete set of 13 stamps from India overprinted. Wmk 196. Scott 50 and 55 with fault. Otherwise F-VF centered. 40
(SCV $247 as MH)
513  Kuwait Scott 012-013 MVLH F-VF, 1923 Officials - Two key issues: 5 and 10 Rupee values. Wmk 39. F-VF centered. (SCV $375 as MH) 65
514  Kuwait Scott 025 MH F-VF, 1929 High Value Official - 15 Rupee value, high value in set. Wmk 196. Light pencil mark on back. F-VF centered. (SCV $300 as MH) 60
515  Lagos Scott 23 MH Fine, 1882 4p Victoria - Wmk 2. 4 pence violet. Fine centering. (SCV $160) 30
516  Lagos Scott 38 Used F-VF, 1887 10sh Victoria - Wmk 2. One of the key values in the set. F-VF centering. (SCV $275) 55
517  Lagos Scott 47 MLH F-VF, 1904 2sh6p KEVII - Wmk 2. F-VF centering. (SCV $160) 38
518 Lebanon Scott B1-12, CB1-4 MNH Complete Set in Blocks/4, 1926 Surcharges - Fresh complete set of 16 different. F-VF. (SCV $796) 150
519 Liberia Scott 343 Full Sheet with Printing Error - Interesting oddity where yellow background is printed on one side, and the bird is printed on the gummed side. Full sheet, 30
F-VF. (Est $60-80)
520 Libya Scott B17-B22 MVLH Complete Set, 1929 Tripoli Fair - Stamps appear MNH but catalogued as hinged as gum is a bit crackly. Nice colors, fine or better centering. a4

(SCV $195 as MH)
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521 Liechtenstein Scott C7-C8 MNH Complete Set - 1931 Zeppelins - Nice set, F-VF. (SCV $565) 120
522  Liechtenstein Zeppelin Covers - Two Liechtenstein Zeppelin covers, Sieger 110.b and 408.A. The first in mixed condition with a tape stain and tiny tear slightly affecting the a4
stamp at top. Second cover F-VF. (Est $150-200)
523  Luxembourg Scott 82a MNH Souvenir Sheet of 10, Grand Duke William IV Accession - Key sheet for Luxembourg. Typical pinholes in margin, few light bends/creases. 140
MNH. (SCV $700)
524  Macao Scott 372-381 MNH Complete Set in Blocks, 1953 Flowers - Margin blocks of 4, fresh and VF. (SCV $437) 100
525 Macao Scott C7-C15 MH Complete Set, 1938 Airmails - F-VF complete set of 9 different. (SCV $189 as MH) 36
526  Malaya Scott J17 MNH Margin Block/4, 1945 9¢ Postage Due - Fine centering. (SCV $160 as MH) a4
527  Malaya - Johore Scott 56-58 MLH Complete Set, 1904 Surcharges - F-VF set of 3. (SCV $115) 30
528 Malaya - Johore Scott 130-150 MNH/MH Complete Set, 1949 Ibrahim - Most MNH including high values. F-VF. (SCV $180) a4
529  Malaya - Johore Scott J1-J5 MH Complete Set, 1938 Dues - Complete set of 5. F-VF. (SCV $227) 50
530 Malaya - Kelantan Scott 1-13 MH Complete Set, 1911 Symbols - Complete set of 13. A few have hinge remnants. Generally fine or better. (SCV $282) 55
531 Malaya - Kelantan Scott 3a-23a MH Complete Set, 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition - Complete set of 9. A few have hinge remnants. Generally fine or better. Rarely seen. 110
(SCV $450)
532  Malaya - Kelantan Scott 29-43 MH Complete Set, 1937 Ismail - Complete set of 15. A few have hinge remnants. Generally F-VF. (SCV $1011) 220
533  Malaya - Pahang Scott 18 MH Fine, 1898 Overprint - Green and black, Pahang overprint on Perak issue. (SCV $500) 95
534 Malaya - Trengganu Scott 17a MH Fine, 1922 $1 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition - Nice stamp, previously hinged. (SCV $250) 50
535 Malaya - Trengganu Scott 18a MH F-VF, 1922 $5 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition - Somewhat soiled gum. Well-centered and F-VF appearing from front. (SCV $400) 75
536 Malaya - Trengganu Scott 19 Used $25 High Value, Revenue Cancel - Couple creases, VF centered. Rare stamp! (SCV $300 as rev cxl) a4
537 Malaya - Trengganu Scott 38 MLH VF, 1938 $5 Badaru'lalam - Wmk 4. Beautiful stamp! (SCV $500) 100
538 Malaya - Trengganu Scott 44 MLH VF, 1921 $5 Badaru'lalam - Wmk 3. VF! (SCV $500) 38
539  Malaya - Trengganu Scott J1-J4 MH Fine+, 1937 Postage Dues - Complete set of 4, good color, fine or better. (SCV $184 as MH) 44
540 Maldive Islands Scott 1-6 MH/MHR Complete Set, 1906 Issues - Stamps of Ceylon overprinted "MALDIVES". Mixed MH and MHR. Centering fine or better. (SCV $259) 50
541  Malta Scott 73 MLH F-VF, 1921 10sh St Paul - Wmk 4, F-VF. Nice stamp! (SCV $400) 75
542  Malta Scott 77-84 MH Complete Set, 1922 SELF-GOVERNMENT Overprints - Complete set, wmk 3. Mostly F-VF centered. (SCV $417) 95
543  Malta Scott 85 MH VF, 1922 10sh St Paul SELF-GOVERNMENT Overprint - Wmk 1. Ordinary paper. Beautifully centered. (SCV $250) 50
544  Malta Scott 93 MH F-VF, 1922 10sh St Paul SELF-GOVERNMENT Overprint - Wmk 4. Ordinary paper. Pencil mark on gum. F-VF centered. (SCV $160) 34
545  Manchukuo Scott 86a Complete Booklet with 10 Panes, 1937 - 10 panes of 6 stamps each, interleaving between each pane, 2fen stamp, 1937 issue. VF with wrapper. (SCV 190
$650 as panes)
546  Manchukuo Scott 88a Complete Booklet with 5 Panes, 1937 - 5 panes of 6 stamps each, 4fen each stamp, 1937 issue. VF with wrapper. (SCV $300 as panes) 100
547  Mauritius Scott 118-123 MH Complete Set, 1902 Overprints - Fine or better. (SCV $172) 34
548  Mauritius Scott 124 Used, 125-126 MH, 1902 Issues - Complete set, all high values, all nicely centered. One shorter perf on Scott 126. (SCV $210) a4
549  Mesopotamia Scott NO1-13 Complete Set, 1920 Officials - Most with hinge remnants, few with small fault. Generally F-VF. (SCV $616) 75
550  Nauru Scott 13-16 MH Complete Set, Seahorse Overprints - F-VF centered set, mostly lightly hinged. (SCV $605 as MH) 170
551  Nauru Scott 14 Used F-VF with 1992 APS Certificate - Lovely stamp. F-VF. (SCV $175) 50
552  Nauru Scott 15 Used F-VF with 1983 Royal Philatelic Certificate - SG 23 used, red overprint. Genuine, F-VF. (SCV $450) 130
553  Netherlands Scott C13-C14 MNH VF Set, 1951 Seagulls - Very nice complete set. (SCV $450) 90
554  New Guinea Scott C45 MHR, 1935 £5 Airmail, F-VF - Well centered, with hinge remnant. (SCV $750) 190
555 New Guinea Scott C46-C59 MH Complete Set, 1939 Airmails - Well centered throughout, previous hinged with two high values having hinge remnants. (SCV $720) 190
556 New Guinea Scott 023-035 MH Complete Set, 1932-4 Officials - Well centered throughout, previous hinged, a few with remnants. Scott 034 has mild toning. (SCV $356) 85
557  Nigeria Scott 38-46 MNH/MLH Complete Set, 1936 KGV - Complete set of 12, all stamps MNH except top two values. F-VF. (SCV $287 as MH) 80
558  Niue Scott 33a-34a Unused High Values, 1918-23 Overprints - New Zealand fiscal stamps overprinted "NIUE". Perf 14% x 14. MH, F-VF. (SCV $265) 65
559  Niue Scott 49-52 MH Complete Set, 1931 Overprints - New Zealand fiscal stamps overprinted "NIUE". Previously hinged, most with hinge remnants. F-VF. (SCV $175) 36
560 Northern Nigeria Scott 1-9 MH/MHR Complete Set, 1900 Victoria - Complete set of 9, wmk 2. Small faults. Generally fine centering. (SCV $641 as MH) 90
561 North Borneo Scott B13 MH Fine, 1916 25c High Value Overprint - High value in set, with a light owner's or expertiser's mark on back. Appears sound with some gum 60
disturbance. (SCV $375)
562  Northwest Pacific Islands Scott 9 MH F-VF, 10sh Kangaroo - Wmk 8 (wide crown, wide "A"), previously hinged. F-VF. (SCV $170) a4
563  Nyasaland Scott 9 MH VF, 1908 10sh King Edward VII - Beautifully centered stamp! (SCV $225) 55
564  Nyasaland 1932 First Official Air Mail Cover - 1932 (23 Jan.) first air mail from South African to Salisbury England franked with 6d. pair. F-VF. (Est $75-100) 38
565 Obock Nice Compact Collection, Unused/Used - Over 40 stamps mint or used (sometimes both) hinge mounted on computer generated pages. We noted a few better like 140
Scott 9, 10, 12-8, 21, 23-6, 28, 30, 32-44, 44A-45, and 46-58. Great start to yet another French colony. Expect a few faults. (Est $250-300)
566  Oltre Giuba Unused Group, All Different - About 3 dozen different stamps with better including Scott 12, 13 (used), 14, 16-20, E1-E2, J1-J5, Q2, Q4-Q6. Mixed gum, 100
centering and hinging, but generally sound. (SCV $800+)
567 Panama Scott 212a Unused VF, Center Inverted - Santo Domingo Monastery's Flat Arch. MNG VF. (SCV $300) 60
568 Papua New Guinea Scott 8 Used F-VF, High Value - Small thin adjacent hinge remnant. Used, F-VF centering, and rare. (SCV $700) 95
569 Papua New Guinea Scott 15 MH F-VF, 4p Value - Large overprint. Some offset on gum side. MH, F-VF. (SCV $250) 50
570 Papua New Guinea Scott 18 MH VF, 2sh6p High Value - Large overprint. Some light gum side toning. MH, VF. (SCV $200) 40
571  Papua New Guinea Scott 73 MLH F-VF, 10sh High Value - Nice stamp! (SCV $175) 46
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572  Papua New Guinea Scott 94-109 MH Complete Set, 1932 Pictorial Definitives - Difficult set to complete. Few small faults, but high values sound. MH, F-VF. (SCV $640 as 160
MH)

573  Poland 1937 Complete Booklet, Fischer 4b - 1937 unexploded 2.20z| booklet, overprinted cover, contains four different panes of four, covers red and blue, fresh and VF. 38
(Fischer Booklet 4b)

574  Poland Scott B31 MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1938 Balloon - Fresh and VF. (SCV $120) 30

575  Poland Scott B40 MNH Imperf Corner Block, 1945 City Hall - Lovely, fresh, and VF. (SCV $360) 80

576  Poland Scott B41 MNH Imperf Pair, 1945 Westerplatte - VF, but there is a paper inclusion. (SCV $300) 65

577  Poland Scott B48 MNH Imperf Pair, 1946 - Salute of Polish postal workers killed in the German attack on Danzig (Gdansk). Appears MNH but with minor gum disturbance. 65
VF imperforate corner margin pair. (SCV $320)

578  Poland Scott B49-B49B MNH Full Sheets of 12, 1946 Education - MNH and fresh. (SCV $1140 as singles) 220

579  Poland Scott B49Bc MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1946 Education - Fresh sheet, tiny gum nick (mentioned for accuracy). VF. (SCV $500) 100

580 Poland Scott C26Cd MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1948 Airmail - Roosevelt, Pulaski, and Kosciusko. Fresh and VF! (SCV $325) 80

581 Poland-Przedborz 1917 Locals Michel 1A-2A Used VF, Experitized - Expertizer's mark on back. VF stamps. Michel 240€. 30

582  Portugal Unused Complete Sets, 1949-1960 - 8 different sets, all hinged, a few with hinge remnants, a few with small fault. Includes Scott 694-701, 713-6, 818-21, and 824- 30
7.F-VF. (SCV $431)

583  Romania Scott 166-172 MH Complete Set, 1903 Post Office - Complete set of 7, generally fine or better, all signed Richter. (SCV $362) 90

584  Russia Scott 1518-1525 Used Complete Set, 1950 Skyscrapers - Complete set, CTO, F-VF. (SCV $176) 34

585  Russia 1964 Olympics Green Sheet Mint, Scott 2926 Variety - See note below Scott 2926 (Zagorsky BL36). F-VF appearance with a couple hinge marks on back. (SCV $200) 40

586  Russia Folded Stampless Letter, 1859 Moscow - Sent to Reims, France. Red boxed "Aus Russland" and several other routing and markings. Letter written in French, F-VF 38
condition. (Est $75-100)

587  Russia 1862 Stampless Folded Letter to Nice, France - Folded letter from Prusse-Valenciennes to Promenade des Anglais in Nice, France by Princess Catherine 38

Dolgorukova. Letter was sent to Countess of Colloredo residing at the English aristocrats retreat at the Promenade. Several rate and transient cancels on both sides. Letter
written in French and signed by the princess. Some Wikipedia history included. Fine condition. (Est $90-120)

588 St Helena Scott 60 MH Fine+, 1908 10sh KEVII - Wmk 2, chalky paper. High value in set. Tiny hinge remnant, Fine+. (SCV $275) 55
589 St Helena Scott 92-93 MH F-VF, 1922 Key Issues - Badge of the Colony 7sh6p and 10sh values, wmk 4. Both with hinge remnants, F-VF centering. (SCV $330) 80
590 St Helena Scott 94 MLH F-VF, 1922 15sh High Value - Badge of the Colony 15sh high value in set, wmk 4. Light hinged but with tiny shallow thin. (SCV $1100) 100
591 St Helena Scott 101-110 MH F-VF, 1934 Centenary Issue - Complete set of 10, F-VF. (SCV $472 as MH) 110
592  St. Thomas & Prince Islands Scott C1-C9 MLH Complete Set, 1938 Airmails - Inscribed "S. Tome". Complete set of 9, MLH. (SCV $256) 60
593  Samoa Scott 102//108 Unused/used - British Dominion Overprints - 6 different, includes used on piece Scott 102-3, then MH Scott 104-5, 107-8. Short UL corner and MHR 55
on Scott 108. F-VF. (SCV $407)
594  Samoa Scott 180 MLH F-VF, £5 Overprint - Wmk 61, MLH F-VF. (SCV $235) 55
595  Samoa Scott 199 MLH F-VF, 30sh Overprint - Lightly hinged and well centered. (SCV $200) a4
596 Samoa Scott 201 MLH VF, £3 Overprint - Gum barely touched by hinge and nicely centered. (SCV $300) 75
597  Samoa Scott 202 MVLH F-VF, £5 Overprint with 2006 BPA Certificate - New Zealand postal Fiscal stamp overprinted. Wmk 253, MVLH F-VF. Certificate pictures other 130
stamps also. (SCV $425)
598 Samoa Scott 216-219 MH F-VF Complete Set, 1955 Overprints - New Zealand postal Fiscal stamps overprinted. Wmk 253, MH F-VF. (SCV $140) 36
599  San Marino Scott 134-138 MNH Complete Set, 1932 Post Office - Nice set, MNH. (SCV $463) 95
600  San Marino Scott C55 MNH Rare Sheet of 10, 1947 Stamp on Stamp - Some light wrinkles and some light gum toning. Otherwise F-VF. Rarely seen. (SCV $2500) 400
601  San Marino Scott C75 MNH Sheet of 6, 1951 Stagecoach - Some light wrinkles. Otherwise F-VF. (SCV $400) 75
602  San Marino Scott J18 Regummed Fine, 1924 10L High Value Due, 2021 Cert. - High value in set, with 2021 Sismondo cert stating "gum present is not original." Otherwise 50
sound. (SCV $375)
603  Saudi Arabia Scott 323 MLH VF, 10P Oil Well - Type |, measures 27mm x 22mm. Nice stamp! (SCV $525) 95
604  Saudi Arabia Scott 340 MLH F-VF, 50P Oil Well - Type |, design measures 27mm x 22mm. F-VF centering. (SCV $525) 80
605  Sierra Leone Scott 32 Used Fine, 1893 Surcharge - Wmk 1. Fine appearance. (SCV $800) 95
606  Sierra Leone Scott 46 MNH Fine, 1896 £1 Victoria High Value - Wmk 2. Appears to be original gum. Fine centering. (SCV $325+) 85
607  Sierra Leone Scott 89 MLH Fine, 1904 £1 Edward VII High Value - Wmk 3. Fine centering. (SCV $300) 65
608  Sierra Leone Scott 102 Used Fine, 1907 £1 Edward VIl High Value - Wmk 3. Fine centering. (SCV $250) 50
609  Sierra Leone Scott 119 MLH F-VF, 1912 £1 George V - Wmk 3. Nice stamp! (SCV $250) 75
610  Sierra Leone Scott 140-152 MH Complete Set, 1932 KGV Pictorials - Centering generally F-VF. (SCV $317) 75
611  Sierra Leone Scott 163-164 MHR F-VF, 1933 Wilberforce Issues - 5sh and 10sh values. Well-centered with hinge remnants. (SCV $460) 100
612  Singapore Scott 106a MNH VF Souvenir Sheet - 1969 Anniversary - Bright and fresh. (SCV $600) 100
613  Solomon Islands Scott 41 MLH Fine, £1 KGV High Value - Wmk 3 (Mult. Crown and CA), high value, MLH, fine centering. (SCV $275) 70
614  Southern Nigeria Scott 1-9 MH/MHR Complete Set, 1901 Victoria - Wmk 2. Complete set of 9 different. Generally fine centering. (SCV $294) 55
615  Southern Nigeria Scott 31 Used F-VF, 1906 £1 Edward High Value - Wmk 3. Nice stamp! (SCV $475) 100
616  Southern Nigeria Scott 56 MVLH Fine, 1912 £1 KGV High Value - Wmk 3. Also a nice stamp! (SCV $225) 60
617  Somalia Scott B51 MH VF, 1935 King Emmanuel - High value with King Emmanuel on horseback. MH VF. (SCV $150 as MH) 30
618 Somalia Scott Q56-Q64 MH Complete Set, 1950 Parcel Post Pairs - Complete set, each with a hinge remnant. F-VF. (SCV $356) 70
619  Somaliland Protectorate Scott 17-19 MH F-VF, 1903 Overprints - Wmk 39 (star), high value India overprinted at bottom. F-VF centering, nice group! (SCV $400) 80
620 Somaliland Protectorate Scott 015 MH F-VF, 1904 1R Official - Wmk 1, key KEVII issue overprinted "O.H.M.S.". F-VF centering. (SCV $300) 60
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621  Spain 1930 Zeppelin Card, Flight LZ-127, Spain to Brazil - Sieger 58Ac. South American Flight. Spain post office special cancel. Postmarked Sevilla 17 May 1930, arriving in 26
Rio de Janeiro 25MAI1930, Bahia 29.V.30 receiving cancel on back. Card is F-VF with some slight corner wear. (Est $60-100)

622  Straits Settlements Scott 71 MH Fine+, 1886 Surcharge - 3¢ on 5¢ value. Light gum toning, pencil mark on gum. (SCV $350) 50

623  Straits Settlements Scott 127 MHR F-VF, $5 Edward VII - Wmk 3. Pencil mark on back. (SCV $325) 65

624  Switzerland Scott 2 Mint F-VF with 1992 ASEP Certificate - Black frame around cross. Swiss Association of Philatelic Experts certificate states, genuine, original gum, slight 300

horizontal bend, insignificant foxing on the right, very brightly colored, good/wide margins all around (although tight at lower right). Gum has some slight crystallization,
mentioned for accuracy. (SCV $3100)

625 Tanganyika Scott 27a MH F-VF, 1922 10sh, Watermark Sideways - Wmk 4 sideways. Centered F-VF with great color! (SCV $300) 60
626 Tonga Scott 10-14 Used Complete set, 1892 Issues - Sound set, but a few may be CTO. Generally fine or better. (SCV $525) 75
627 Tonga Scott 1177 MNH Souvenir Sheet (X10), 2011 Reconstruction - MNH VF. (SCV $300) 40
628  Turkey Scott RA170-RA180 MH Complete Set, 1955 Postal Tax - Lovely complete set, mostly MLH, and generally fine or better. (SCV $1258) 190
629  Vatican City Airmail Sets, Scott C16-C21 MLH Sets - Three different better airmail sets, lightly hinged, F-VF. (SCV $670 as hinged) 95
630  Yugoslavia - Trieste "B" Scott C17, C17a MH Souvenir Sheets, 1950 Electric Train - Perf and imperf souvenir sheets. MH F-VF. (SCV $400) 50
631  Yugoslavia - Trieste "B" Scott C21 MNH Sheet of 8, 1953 Esperanto - There is an internal paper crease affecting two stamps. Rare sheet (only 250 exist) mentioned but not 950
priced in Scott. MNH F-VF. (Michel €7500)
632  Zanzibar Scott 3-17 MH Complete Set, 1895-1896 Overprint Issues - Complete set of 16, wmk 39 (star). Some small faults include tone spots on Scott 14-15, and lite crease 130
on Scott 17. Mixed MH and MHR, fine or better centering. (SCV $682)
633  Zanzibar Scott 62-78 MH Complete Set, 1899-1901 Issues - Complete set of 17, wmk 47 (multiple rosettes).Some soiling on lower values, some small faults, mixed MH and 75
MHR, fine or better centering. (SCV $382)
634  Zanzibar Scott 113 MHR F-VF, 1913 10R Palace - Wmk 47 (multiple rosettes). Some perf toning at very top center. VF centered. (SCV $230) 38
635  Zanzibar Scott 114 MLH F-VF, 1908 20R Palace with SPECIMEN Overprint - Wmk 47 (multiple rosettes). About VF centering. (SCV $110) 22
636  Zanzibar Scott 134 MHR F-VF, 1913 10R Dhow - Wmk 47 (multiple rosettes). Some gum toning, otherwise sound. (SCV $230) 46
637  Zanzibar Scott 135 MH F-VF, 1913 20R Dhow - Wmk 47 (multiple rosettes). Some light gum toning, otherwise sound. (SCV $400) 80
638  Zanzibar Scott 136 MH F-VF, 1913 30R Dhow - Wmk 47 (multiple rosettes). Couple perf tips are toned at top, otherwise sound. (SCV $425) 65
639  Zanzibar Scott 137 MH F-VF, 1913 40R Dhow - Wmk 47 (multiple rosettes). Couple perf tips are toned at top, otherwise sound. (SCV $750) 150
640  Zanzibar Scott 138 MH F-VF, 1913 50R Dhow - Wmk 47 (multiple rosettes). Nice stamp. (SCV $800) 190
641  Zanzibar Scott 139 MH F-VF, 1913 100R Dhow - Wmk 47 (multiple rosettes). Some light toning at very top center (mentioned for accuracy). Still a nice stamp. (SCV $1000) 220
642  Zanzibar Scott 141-155 MH Complete Set, 1914-22 Issues - Complete set of 14, wmk 3. Few with light gum toning, few with hinge remnants. Generally higher values are F- 75
VF centered. (SCV $355)
643  Zanzibar Scott 175 MH F-VF, 1921 10R Dhow - Wmk 4. Some light gum toning. F-VF centered. (SCV $260) 48
644  British 1948 Silver Wedding Issue Complete MNH - Complete Omnibus set of 136 stamps, all MNH and mounted on White Ace specialty pages. F-VF. (SCV $2542) 475
645  British Colonies King George VI MNH Complete Sets - 29 complete sets. Very nice group. F-VF throughout. (SCV $2786) 550
646  French Aviation Postcards, Early 1900's - 39 cards, mostly originating in France (spotted ones from Belgium and Monaco also), few with vignettes (untied), few early in 95
color, condition mixed. Examine. (Est $175-200)
647 1893 Columbian Expo Related Ephemera Group - Expo items includes illustrated complimentary season pass, one day pass, Prince Pomiuk Esquimaux Village advertising 40

card, Costa Rica pavilion invitation, multi-colored Burnhill & Morrill Co (Portland ME) Bi-fold advertising card, Michigan Stove Mammoth Garland Stove trade card, and two
World's Fair tour 1894 admission cards for presentations. F-VF group. (Est $80-120)

648  Argentina Prostitution Stamps and More - Rarely seen prostitution revenues of Rosario de Santa Fe, Argentina, 1895-1913. 25 different + 4 rare 1912-1913 Veterinary 30
Inspection stamps of similar design. With documentation. Some mixed condition as expected. (Est $75-100)
649  Haiti SPECIMEN Revenue Stamps - 27 different revenue stamps with "SPECIMEN" overprints. Stamps printed by the American Bank Note Company. All MNH and mostly F- 30

VF. (SCV $60-90)

End of Auction - Thank you for bidding!
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